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Description of Services: Fee/Charge: Unit: Revenue Code: 

POLICY ITEMS: 
COLLECTION CHARGES 
Any person who has a delinquent account maintained by the City of 
Mesa will also be responsible for all costs incurred by the City in 
collecting those delinquent funds. This includes a reasonable charge 
for staff time and any direct costs incurred. 

Account Rev. code 
varies by area 

RETURNED PAYMENT ITEMS (Checks, Credit Card, etc.) $25.00 Per Returned 
Item 

Rev. code 
varies by area 

CREDIT AND DEBIT CARD SERVICE FEE 2.37% Assessed on 
the total 
amount 
charged to 
customers 
using credit 
and debit 
cards 

Not applicable. 

FEE FOR SERVICE ITEMS: 
CD-ROM
Plus, if appropriate, reasonable fees for copying, cost of time,
equipment and personnel used in producing copies of the records.
ARS 39-121.01.

$5.00 CD 1101-9811 

LARGE COPIES/BLUEPRINTS $1.00 Copy 1101-9811 

PHOTOCOPIES/PRINTING ITEMS FROM COMPUTERS 
(copy made by City employee) 

$0.20 Copy 1101-9811 

RECORDS REQUESTED FOR A COMMERCIAL PURPOSE 
1. A portion of the cost for obtaining the original or copies of the

documents, printouts or photographs.
2. A reasonable fee for the cost of time, equipment and personnel

in producing such reproduction.
3. The value of the reproduction on the commercial market.
ARS 39-121-03
Cost to be determined by the department with the assistance of the
City Auditor's Office.

Copy 1101-9811 

VIDEOTAPES 
Per Tape, Additional Fee will be charged if editing is necessary 

$25.00 Videotape 1101-9811 
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Schedule of Fees and Charges 

City-Wide Standard Fees 

Contact: 480-644-5799 



MESA ARTS CENTER 
RENTALS: 
The Performing Arts Center Administrator is authorized to grant discounts or negotiate refunds, waive fees, or negotiate special 
pricing, including facility restoration fees. The Arts & Cultural Director will review rates annually and based upon market and 
competition will be permitted to raise or lower rates no more than 5% annually. The 5% will be applicable after July 1, 2009. 

FACILITY USE FEES: 
Tom and Janet Ikeda Theater: 

Industrial Rate, Daily $4,497.00 
1109‐3179 

Commercial Rate Daily Plus Labor, FOH and Box Office 
Non‐Profit Rate, Daily plus Labor, FOH and Box Office 

$3,611.00 vs. 5%*** 
$2,674.00 vs. 5%*** 

Affiliate Rate, Daily $1,620.00 

Virginia G. Piper Repertory Theater: 
Industrial Rate, Daily $2,553.00 

1109‐3179 

Industrial Rate, Weekly 
Commercial Rate Daily Plus Labor, FOH and Box Office 
Commercial Rate, Weekly 

N/A 
$2,099.00 vs 5%*** 

$10,170.00 
Non‐Profit Rate, Daily plus Labor, FOH and Box Office $1,502.00 
Non‐Profit Rate, Weekly plus Labor, FOH and Box Office $7,749.00 
Affiliate Rate, Daily $988.00 
Affiliate Rate, Weekly $5,100.00 

Nesbitt/Elliott Playhouse: 
Industrial Rate, Daily $1,338.00 

1109‐3179 

Industrial Rate, Weekly N/A 
Commercial Rate Daily Plus Labor, FOH and Box Office $969.00 
Commercial Rate, Weekly $3,900.00 
Non‐Profit Rate, Daily plus Labor, FOH and Box Office $693.00 
Non‐Profit Rate, Weekly plus Labor, FOH and Box Office $2,972.00 
Affiliate Rate, Daily $435.00 
Affiliate Rate, Weekly $1,866.00 

Anita Cox Farnsworth Studio Theater: 
Industrial Rate, Daily $638.00 

1109‐3179 

Industrial Rate, Weekly 
Commercial Rate Daily Plus Labor, FOH and Box Office 

N/A 
$457.00 

Commercial Rate, Weekly $1,702.00 
Non‐Profit Rate, Daily plus Labor, FOH and Box Office $405.00 
Non‐Profit Rate, Weekly plus Labor, FOH and Box Office $1,216.00 
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Arts and Culture 

Arizona Museum of Natural History: 480‐644‐2230 | i.d.e.a Museum: 480‐644‐4332 | Mesa Arts Center: 480‐644‐6500 

Description of Services: Fee/Charge: Unit: Revenue Code: 

Schedule of Fees and Charges 



Description of Services: Fee/Charge: Unit: Revenue Code: 
Affiliate Rate, Daily $300.00 
Affiliate Rate, Weekly $900.00 

***Users will be charged the stated dollar amount or a maximum of five percent of gross ticket sales. 

Outdoor Spaces: 
Shadow Walk, Wells Fargo Garden, Alliance Pavilion Jonie 

Flatt Terrace $200.00 ‐ $5,000.00 

Mesa Contemporary Arts: 
Commercial $2,500.00 

1109‐3179 

Non‐Profit 
Lecture Hall 

4 hour period 

$2,000.00 

$200.00 
8 hour period 

Cooley Meeting Room 
4 hour period 

$300.00 

$200.00 
8 hour period 

Wayne and Kathye Brown Sculpture Courtyard 

Main Gallery 
South Gallery 
North Gallery 
Merchandise 

$300.00 
$1,000.00 ‐ 

$1,500.00 
$1,000.00‐$1,200.00 

$600.00 ‐ $700.00 
$350.00 ‐ $450.00 

Up to 30% 1109‐3175 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE FEE: $25.00 ‐ $275.00 
1109‐3176 
1109‐9811 

FACILITY USE – MISCELLANEOUS (Pass through reimbursement from Clients) 
Marketing Services to Renters Going Rate 1109‐9811 
Miscellaneous Equipment/Services Going Rate 1109‐3231 
Labor, Additional Staff Going Rate 1109‐3233 

Credit Card Fees, Reimbursement Going Rate 
1109‐3219 
1109‐3213 

BOX OFFICE 
Handling Fee, per ticket $0.00‐$7.00 

1109‐4508 
1109‐4505 

Ticket Printing Fees, per ticket $0.10‐$2.00 
1109‐4507 
1109‐3234 

Facility Restoration Fee, Per Ticket $0.00‐$5.00 
1109‐3235 
1209‐4502 
1209‐4503 
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Arts and Culture 

Arizona Museum of Natural History: 480‐644‐2230 | i.d.e.a Museum: 480‐644‐4332 | Mesa Arts Center: 480‐644‐6500 

Schedule of Fees and Charges 



Description of Services: 
***Users will be charged the stated dollar amount or a 
maximum of five percent of gross ticket sales. 

MESA CONTEMPORARY ARTS 

Fee/Charge: Unit: Revenue Code: 
1209‐4504 

Exhibition Rental Fees $0.00 ‐ $25,000 1109‐3205 
Admission‐Adult $0.00 ‐ $6.00 
Admission‐Youth under age seven $0.00 
Project Room Proposal $25.00 
Community Gallery Proposal $25.00 

PERFORMING LIVE 1109‐3237 
Single Ticket $0.00 ‐ $1,000.00 
Season Ticket Package $0.00 ‐ $1,000.00 

ART STUDIOS 
Rental fees for Studios and Classrooms $66.02‐$126.00 Hour 1109‐3229 

1109‐3230 
ART STUDIO‐CLASSES 
Performing Arts Classes 
Adults $17.00 – no 1109‐3240 

maximum 
Youth $16.00 – no 

maximum 
Workshops $2.00 – no 1109‐3240 

maximum 
Visual Arts Classes 1109‐3240 
Adult $17.00 – no 

maximum 
Youth $9.00 – no 

maximum 
Workshops $2.00 – no 

maximum 
Facility Restoration Fee $0.00‐$8.00 Per Student 

Registration 
1209‐4503 
1209‐4504 

SCENE SHOP 
Scene Shop “Build” & Storage Fee Going Rate 1109‐9811 
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Arts and Culture 

Arizona Museum of Natural History: 480‐644‐2230 | i.d.e.a Museum: 480‐644‐4332 | Mesa Arts Center: 480‐644‐6500 

Schedule of Fees and Charges 



i.d.e.a. MUSEUM
The Museum Administrator is authorized to grant discounts or refunds, waive fees or negotiate special pricing. 

Blockbuster Exhibitions 

Admission 

Addt’l $2.00 on top 
of admission 

1109‐3206 

Age under 1 year 
Age 1 year & over 

Workshop/Class Programs 

Free 
$6.00‐$10.00 

$1.00‐$350.00 1109‐3224 
Groups/Tours 
Facility Restoration Fee 

$4.00‐$7.00 
$0.00‐$5.00 Per Ticket 

1109‐3301 
1109‐4504 

Membership $70.00‐$250.00 Annual 

MESA GRANDE CULTURAL PARK 
Admission 
Adult $4.00‐$9.00 

1109‐3206 

Children (age 3 to 12) 
Children (under 3 years) 

$2.00‐$5.00 
Free 

Group Admission Fees (10 or more persons and schedule the group visit one week or more in advance) 
Children (under 3 years) Free 
Children and Students $4.00‐$10.00 
Adults $4.00‐$10.00 

Joint Admission Fees 
Adult $12.00‐$18.00 
Senior (65 years and over) $12.00‐$18.00 
Student (13 years and over) $10.00‐$15.00 
Children (age 3 to 12) $7.00‐$11.00 
Children (under 3 years) Free 

Group Joint Admission Fees (10 or more persons and schedule the group visit one week or more in advance) 
Children (under 3 years) Free 
Children and Students $6.00‐$14.00 
Adults $12.00‐$20.00 
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Arts and Culture 

Arizona Museum of Natural History: 480‐644‐2230 | i.d.e.a Museum: 480‐644‐4332 | Mesa Arts Center: 480‐644‐6500 

Description of Services: Fee/Charge: Unit: Revenue Code: 

Schedule of Fees and Charges 



ARIZONA MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY 
The Museum Administrator is authorized to grant discounts or refunds, waive fees, or negotiate special pricing. 

Admission 1109‐3206 
Adult $10.00‐$16.00 
Senior (65 years and over) $9.00‐$14.00 
Student (13 years and over) $7.00‐$13.00 
Children (age 3 to 12) $6.00‐$10.00 
Children (under 3 years) Free 

Group Admission Fees (10 or more persons and schedule the group visit one week or more in advance) 
Children (under 3 years) Free 
Children and Students $4.00‐7.00 
Adults $7.00‐$12.00 

Facility Restoration Fee $0.00‐$5.00 Per 
Ticket 

1109‐4504 

Program Fees* $0.00‐$750.00 1109‐3224 
Outreach Fees* $0.00‐$750.00 1109‐3224 
Rentals 
Entire Museum $2,000.00 ‐$3,500.00 1109‐3179 
Each additional hour $200.00‐$400.00 

Starlight Theater $350.00‐$500.00 
Each additional hour $80.00‐$100.00 

Lobby $500.00 ‐ $1,000 
Each additional hour $100.00 ‐ $200.00 

Rooftop Terrace $750.00 ‐ $1,250.00 
Each additional hour $120.00 ‐ $300.00 

Historic Courtyard $250.00 ‐ $800.00 
Each Additional Hour $70.00‐$150.00 

Lobby and Rooftop Terrace $1,125.00‐$2,025.00 
Each additional hour $198.00‐$450.00 

Lobby and Starlight Theater $765.00‐$1,350.00 
Each additional hour $162.00‐$270.00 

History Courtyard and Starlight Theater $540.00‐$1,170.00 
Each additional hour $135.00‐$225.00 

Production Fees 1109‐9811 
5x7 BW $10.00 
8x10 BW $15.00 
11x14 BW $20.00 

Updated July 2024Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. 8

Arts and Culture 

Arizona Museum of Natural History: 480‐644‐2230 | i.d.e.a Museum: 480‐644‐4332 | Mesa Arts Center: 480‐644‐6500 

Description of Services: Fee/Charge: Unit: Revenue Code: 

Schedule of Fees and Charges 



Description of Services: Fee/Charge: Unit: Revenue Code: 
5x7 Color $15.00 
8x10 Color $20.00 
11x14 Color $25.00 
Copy Negative $20.00 
Copy VHS $40.00 
Copy Audio $20.00 
Slide Duplicate $5.00 
Slide from print $10.00 
Digital images via e‐mail $5.00 
Digital images by color printer output $5.00 

*Other fee arrangements will be made on an "as needed" basis.
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Arizona Museum of Natural History: 480‐644‐2230 | i.d.e.a Museum: 480‐644‐4332 | Mesa Arts Center: 480‐644‐6500 

Schedule of Fees and Charges 



Description of Services: Fee/Charge: Unit: Revenue Code: 
PRIVILEGE SALES TAX LICENSE 

Application Fee $20.00 One year 1101‐4101 
Annual Renewal $20.00 1101‐4101 
Tax 2.00% Of gross income 1101‐1101 

Penalty for failure to file is 5% of the tax due accumulated monthly. Penalty for failure to pay tax is 10%. 
Combined penalties not to exceed 25% of the tax due. One month delinquent is 15%, two months delinquent 
is 20%, three or more months delinquent is 25%. Additionally, interest on unpaid tax is the same as the state 
rate and continues to accrue until the taxes are paid. 

1101‐1102 

Any licensee who fails to renew his license, which is due and payable on January 1, and shall be considered 
delinquent if not received on or before the last business day of January, shall be deemed to be operating 
without a license following such due date, and shall be subject to all penalties imposed under this chapter 
against persons required to be licensed and operating without a license. The non‐licensed status may be 
removed by payment of an annual license fee in the amount of 150 percent of the annual fee. 

1101‐1102 

TRANSIENT LODGING TAX LICENSE 
Application Fee N/A 
Rate 5.0% Of gross income 1101‐1301 

Penalty for failure to file is 5% of the tax due accumulated monthly. Penalty for failure to pay tax is 10%. 
Combined penalties not to exceed 25% of the tax due. One month delinquent is 15%, two months delinquent 
is 20%, three or more months delinquent is 25%. Additionally, interest on unpaid tax is the same as the state 
rate and continues to accrue until the taxes are paid. 

1101‐1302 
1101‐1303 

LIQUOR LICENSE 
Application Fee (all series) $100.00 1101‐4103 
Issuance Fee 
Series 1‐4, 6‐14 $2,000.00 
Series 5 N/A 

First Year (Pro‐rated) 
Series 1‐4, 8, 11‐13: 

January – March (100%) $500.00 
April – June (75%) $375.00 
July – September (50%) $250.00 
October – December (25%) $125.00 

Series 6‐7, 9‐10 and 14: 
January – March (100%) $550.00 
April – June (75%) $413.00 
July – September (50%) $275.00 
October – December (25%) $138.00 

Schedule of Fees and Charges 

Business Services 

Revenue Collection Operations: 480‐644‐4677 
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Description of Services: 
Subsequent Years 

Fee/Charge: Unit: Revenue Code: 

Series 1‐4, 8, 11‐13 $500.00 One year 
Series 6‐7, 9‐10 and 14 
Series 5 

Late Fee 

$550.00 
N/A 
20% 

One year 

Of renewal fee 

Special Event Liquor License 
Application Fee (all series) $25.00 1101‐4103 

BINGO* 
Class A $5.00 1101‐4104 
Class B $25.00 
Class C $50.00 

*Bingo Fees are regulated by the State

FORTUNE TELLER 
License Fee $300.00 1101‐4104 
Annual Renewal Fee $300.00 One year 

AUTOMATED KIOSKS ‐ ELECTRONIC DEVICES 
Master Application Fee $500.00 Per application 1101‐4104 
License Issuance Fee $500.00 Per kiosk 
License Renewal Fee $500.00 Annually per 

license 

BUSINESS LICENSE 
Application Fee/License Fee $10.00 1101-4104 
Annual Renewal Fee $25.00 

MASSAGE/BODYWORK ESTABLISHMENTS 
Application Fee $100.00 1101‐4104 
License Fee $100.00 
Annual Renewal Fee $100.00 One year 
Establishment Location Change $50.00 Location

PARK AND SWAP 
Application Fee $100.00 1101‐4104 

License $150.00 
 

Annual Renewal Fee $150.00 One year

Schedule of Fees and Charges 

Business Services 

Revenue Collection Operations: 480‐644‐4677 

Updated July 2024Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. 11



Description of Services: Fee/Charge: Unit: Revenue Code: 

PAWNBROKERS/SECONDHAND DEALERS** 
Application $100.00 

1101‐4104 

License Fee $100.00 
Annual Renewal Fee $100.00 One year 
Late Fee 20% Of renewal fee 

PEDDLER** 
Application Fee $10.00 

1101‐4104 

Annual Fee 

 MOBILE FOOD VENDOR** 

$100.00 One Year 

Application Fee 
Annual Fee 

$10.00 
$100.00 One Year 

 1101‐4104 

Updated July 2024Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. 12

Schedule of Fees and Charges 

Business Services 

Revenue Collection Operations: 480‐644‐4677 



Description of Services: Fee/Charge: Unit: Revenue Code: 

TEENAGE DANCE HALL 
Application Fee $100.00  
License Fee $300.00 
Annual Renewal Fee $300.00 One year 

SEXUAL ORIENTED BUSINESS** 
Application Fee $500.00  1101‐4104 
License Fee $500.00 
Annual Renewal Fee $500.00 One year 

SEXUAL ORIENTED BUSINESS‐EMPLOYEE** 1101‐4104 
Application/License Fee $50.00 
Annual Renewal Fee $50.00 One year 

**Also requires an Investigation Fee of $25.00 per license. 
All Fees are Non‐Refundable and are not prorated 

ESCORT SERVICE 
Application Fee $100.00 1101‐4104 
License Fee $100.00 
Annual Renewal $100.00 One year 

ESCORT BUREAU 
Application Fee $200.00 1101‐4104 
License Fee $200.00 
Annual Renewal $200.00 One year 

FINGERPRINT AND INVESTIGATION FEE 
Required for Fortune Tellers, Peddlers, Sexual Oriented Businesses 
and Sexual‐Oriented Business‐Employees 

$25.00 1101‐9811 

SHORT-TERM RENTAL 
 License Fee $250.00 One Year Per

Short Term 
Rental 

1101‐4104 

Annual Renewal Fee $250.00 One Year Per 
Short Term 
Rental 

Updated July 2024Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. 13

Schedule of Fees and Charges 

Business Services 

Revenue Collection Operations: 480‐644‐4677 



Description of Services: 

LIVESTOCK LICENSE 

Fee/Charge: Unit: Revenue Code: 

Residents outside the Lehi sub‐area can apply for a livestock license 
to allow up to the Lehi sub‐area ratios of 4.0 animal points for the 
1st acre. If property outside the Lehi sub‐area is over 1 acre, 1.0 
animal point would be allotted for every 5,445 sq ft (1/8 acre) 
thereafter. Both Lehi sub‐area residents and those outside the Lehi 
sub‐area would be able to increase the livestock ratio even higher 
through the use of a Special Use Permit (SUP). 

Application Fee $50.00 Initial license 1101‐4104 
Annual Renewal Fee $50.00 Per year 

OFF‐TRACK BETTING 
Application Fee $500.00 Per window 
Issuance Fee $500.00 
Annual Fee $500.00 One year 
Per Window Fee + 5 windows $0 

Late Renewal Fee $100.00 

Updated July 2024Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. 14

Schedule of Fees and Charges 

Business Services 

Revenue Collection Operations: 480‐644‐4677 



Description of Services: 
TAX & AUDIT FEES 

Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 

Lien Fee $50.00 Per lien 1101‐3136 
Enforcement Letter Fee $3.00 Per letter 

Schedule of Fees and Charges 

Business Services 

Tax Audit & Collections: 480-644-4643

Updated July 2024Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. 15



Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 

DOCUMENTS 
Charter: 
First Copy No Charge 
Additional Copies 
(Reviewed by City Management) 

$0.20 Per Page 

Paper Documents: 
Includes minutes, ordinances, resolutions, etc. $0.20 Per Copy 
Digital Media 
(Reviewed by City Management) 

$5.00 Each 

Schedule of Fees and Charges 

City Clerk

480-644-2099

Updated July 2023Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. 16



Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 
Preparation of Transcript:  $4.15 Per Minute 

for PDF 
Documents 

1101-4399 

Court Construction Fee: 
(Note: per Ordinance 4621, fee is increased every three years. 
Fee set at $34.50 effective 7/1/2023) 

$34.50 Per Case 1413-4401 

Default Fee: $70.00 Per Case 1101-4402 
Court Sustainability Fee:  $15.00 Per Charge 1299-4407 

Schedule of Fees and Charges 

City Court

480-644-2099

Updated July 2023Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. 17



Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 

Refer to the Mesa City Code Chapter 4‐1‐8 for additional information. The information and fees listed in this Schedule 
shall apply to, and shall govern, permit applications received on or after July 1, 2010. 

RESIDENTIAL SECTOR 

SINGLE FAMILY AND DUPLEX DWELLINGS 1101‐4201 

New Single Family, Duplexes, Townhouses and Additions to Existing Single Family, 
Duplex and Townhouse Dwellings 

1101‐4202 

Valuation: Total Valuation ‐ Livable Area Valuation + Non‐Livable Area Valuation 
Livable: Livable Building Area times the current Construction Cost per Square Foot 

(without adjustments) as published in the Building Safety Journal of the 
International Code Council (ICC). 

Non‐Livable: Non‐Livable Building Area times 50% (0.50) of the current Construction 
Cost per Square foot (without adjustments) as published in the Building 
Safety Journal of the International Code Council (ICC). Construction cost 
per square foot for free‐standing metal and membrane‐covered canopies 
and carports shall be 50% of the latest ICC cost for Group U occupancies of 
type VB construction. 

Fees: The Building Permit Fee is calculated by applying the Total Valuation to 
the Residential Rate Table. 

Miscellaneous Residential Construction (Renovations/Remodeling, Improvements, 
Accessory Buildings and Factory‐Built Building Sites) 

1101‐4201 

Valuation: Valuations as determined by the Applicant and verified by the Plans 
Examiner. 

Fees: The Building Permit Fee is calculated by applying the Total Valuation to 
the Residential Rate Table as indicated above. 

RESIDENTIAL RATE TABLE 
Building Permit Fee (BPF) for Valuations of: 

$0 to $8,333 $220 
$8,334 to $16,667 $330 
$16,668 to $24,999 $440 

Schedule of Fees and Charges 

Development Services 

Development Services: 480‐644‐4273 
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Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 
$25,000 to $200,000 $500.00 plus $6.00/each $1,000 or 

portion thereof OVER 
$25,000 

$200,00.01 to $500,000 $1,550.00 plus $9.00/each $1,000 or 
portion thereof OVER 
$200,000 

$500,000.01 to $2,000,000 $4,250.00 plus $6.00/each $1,000 or 
portion thereof OVER 
$500,000 

OVER $2,000,000.00 $13,250.00 plus $3.00/each $1,000 or portion thereof OVER 
$2,000,000 

Note: The above fees include plumbing, mechanical, electrical and all other work included in the valuation of construction. Refer 
to the Mesa City Code Section 4‐1‐8 (J). These fees do not include applicable Use Fees, Miscellaneous Fees, Impact Fees or other 
applicable Building Safety/Engineering Fees. Livable and Non‐Livable building areas shall be calculated in accordance with the 
Mesa City Code Section 4‐1‐8(M). 

MANUFACTURED HOMES, PARK MODELS AND RECREATIONAL VEHICLES 1101‐4201 
Park Model/RV Installation Site Review 

Zoning Clearance $212.00 Unit 
(includes all work under this permit) 

Park Model/RV Compliance Fee $152.00 Each 
Awnings (any number on the same unit) $212.00 Each 
Installation of new Appliance (A/C, LP 

tanks, Heat pumps, etc.) $212.00 Each Appliance 
Manufactured Home/Site Review Fee 

(Zoning clearance) $212.00 Unit 
Residential Factory‐Built Building Site 

Review Fee (Zoning clearance) $212.00 Unit 
Storage Area/Patio Enclosure Valuation 

based 
(including electrical & plumbing work and appliance, if any) 

Valuations determined by the applicant and verified by the Plans Examiner. The Building Permit Fee is calculated by applying the 
Total Valuation to the Residential Rate Table. The minimum Building Permit Fee for projects less than $25,000 shall be based upon 
the number of required inspections a determined by the Plans Examiner. 

PERMIT APPLICATION DEPOSITS 
A non‐refundable deposit shall be paid at the time of application and submittal of documents for Civil Engineering fees. Such 
deposit shall be based on the number of sheets and shall be charged in addition to applicable building permit deposit fee. 

RESIDENTIAL PERMIT DEPOSIT TABLE 
Permit Deposit for Civil Engineering Fees: $390.00 Per Sheet 
Cover Sheets; Single Public Utility Plan/Profiles; Dual Public 
Utility Plan/Profiles; Grading/Site Plans and Details; R‐O‐W 

Schedule of Fees and Charges 

Development Services 

Development Services: 480‐644‐4273 
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Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 
Landscaping Plans and Details; Street Lighting/Traffic Signal 
Plans and Details; Street Improvement Plan/Profiles and 
Details; Combination Street Improvement and Utility Plan/ 
Profiles and Details 

CIVIL ENGINEERING FEES 
When submittal documents are required by Mesa City Code for the public works improvements and landscaping associated with 
the proposed development project, an application deposit shall be collected with the initial submittal of documents for plan 
review. Civil Engineering Fees include permit issuance, plan review and field inspection services. Civil Engineering Fees shall be 
based on the number of sheets, the type of work depicted on each sheet and the size of the drawing submitted for such work, 
and shall be charged in addition to applicable Building Permit Fees. Refer to the Schedule of Fees and Charges of the Engineering 
Division for Traffic Barricading Fees, and other miscellaneous fees. 

ON‐SITE LANDSCAPING PLANS AND DETAILS 
Up to 24"x36" sheets $390.00 Sheet 

1101‐4201 

CIVIL ENGINEERING RATE TABLE 
Up to 24" x 36" sheets 
Cover Sheets; Single Public Utility 
Plan/Profiles; Dual Public Utility 
Plan/Profiles; Grading/Site Plans and 
Details; R‐O‐W Landscaping Plans and 
Details; Street Lighting/Traffic Signal 
Plans and Details; Street Improvement 
Plan/Profiles and Details $710.00 Sheet 

1101‐4201 

Materials Testing Fee $200.00 Per ROW Permit 1101‐3129 

Combination Street Improvement and 
Utility Plan/Profiles and Details $1,840.00 Sheet 

For civil engineering work that does not require the submission of drawings, the Civil Engineering Fee shall be $320.00 

PERMIT APPLICATION DEPOSITS 
A non‐refundable deposit shall be paid at the time of application as prescribed in Section 4‐1‐8(D). Such deposit shall 
be calculated upon the total estimated Construction Valuation. Such deposits shall be credited toward the payment of 
the associated permit fees at issuance. 

Residential Permit Deposit Table 
Permit Deposit Fee for Valuations Of: 

Less than $25,000 $170.00 Permit 
$25,000 to $200,000 $500.00 Permit 
$200,000.01 to $500,000 $1,500.00 Permit 
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Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 
$500,000.01 to $2,000,000 $4,000.00 Permit 
Over $2,000,000 $13,000.00 Permit 

OTHER RESIDENTIAL 
Fourth and Subsequent Re‐submittals of Drawings 
Applicants submitting revisions to permit applications and drawings beyond the third submittal and prior to the 
issuance of a permit will be assessed an additional plan review fee calculated at the rate of $120.00 per staff hour, 
with a minimum of two hours. 

Addenda to Permitted Drawings 
Applicants submitting changes to approved plans after a permit has been issued that do not expand the scope of the 
permit will be assessed an additional plan review fee calculated at the rate of $120.00 per staff hour, with a minimum 
of two hours. A non‐refundable deposit of $120.00 for each addendum shall be collected with the submission of each 
addendum. Changes that expand the scope of the project may be required to obtain a new permit as determined by 
the Development and Sustainability Department. 

Stand Alone Permits 
Stand Alone Permits are those that involve separate plumbing, mechanical, electrical, fire protection or other 
construction work not requiring a Building Permit or that are not part of a Building Permit. Valuations determined by 
the Applicant and verified by the Plans Examiner. Stand Alone Permit Fees shall be calculated by applying the 
Valuation to the Residential Rate Table. 

Standard Plans 
Standard Plans are building drawings that are intended to be used on more than one site. These are plan reviewed in 
advance of the submission for permits and retained in Development and Sustainability until needed. There is no fee 
for reviewing Standard Plans for the initial and up to two re‐submittals. The fee for additional reviews beyond the 
third submittal and for revisions to the Standard Plans is $120.00 per staff hour, with a minimum of one hour. 
Standard Plan fees shall not be credited toward the Total Permit Fee. 

Technology Improvement Fees 
Each and every permit fee and service fee of all types shall be assessed an additional technology improvement fee 
equal to four percent (4%) of the permit and/or service fee total to fund technology improvements. Such additional 
technology improvement fee shall be limited to a maximum of eight hundred dollars ($800.00) on each permit or 
service fee transaction. Such additional technology improvement fee shall only be used to acquire and implement 
improvements to the land development process technologies as approved by the City Manager. 
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COMMERCIAL SECTOR 
NEW MULTI‐FAMILY RESIDENTIAL, COMMERCIAL, AND INDUSTRIAL PROJECTS 1101‐4299 
AND ADDITIONS TO EXISTING BUILDINGS 

Valuation 
Valuation = Building Area times the current building valuation data square foot Construction Cost (without 
adjustments) as published in the Building Safety Journal of the International Code Council (ICC). Construction cost per 
square foot for free‐standing metal and membrane‐covered canopies and carports shall be 50% of the latest ICC cost 
for Group U occupancies of type VB construction. Valuations for Type A‐5 occupancies shall be determined by the 
applicant and verified by the plans examiner. 

Fees 
The Building Permit Fee is calculated by applying the Total Valuation to the Commercial Rate Table. 

MISCELLANEOUS COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION (RENOVATIONS/REMODELNG, TENANT COMPLETIONS, 
IMPROVEMENTS, AND ACCESSORY BUILDINGS) 

Valuation 
Valuations as determined by the Applicant and verified by the Plans Examiner. 

Fees 
The Building Permit Fee is calculated by applying the Total Valuation to the Commercial Rate Table. The minimum 
Building Permit Fee for projects less than $25,000 shall be determined from the Commercial Rate Table based upon 
the number of required inspections as determined by the Plans Examiner. 

COMMERCIAL PERMIT DEPOSIT TABLE 
Permit deposit for civil engineering fees: $390.00 Per Sheet 
Cover Sheets; Single Public Utility Plan/Profiles; Dual Public Utility Plan/Profiles; Grading/Site Plans and Details; R‐O‐W 
Landscaping Plans and Details; Street Lighting/Traffic Signal Plans and Details; Street Improvement Plan/Profiles and Details; 
Combination street Improvement and Utility Plan/Profiles and Details 

MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS, SERVICES AND FEES 
Commercial Factory‐Built Building Site 
Review Fee (zoning clearance): $263.00 Unit 
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Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 

COMMERCIAL RATE TABLE 
Building Permit Fee (BPF) for Valuations of: 1101‐4202 

$0 to $8,333 $220.00 
$8,334 to $16,667 $330.00 
$16,668 to $24,999 $440.00 
$25,000 to $500,000 $500.00 plus $10.00/each $1,000 or portion thereof OVER 

$25,000 

$500,000.01 to $1,000,000 $5,250.00 plus $5.00/each $1,000 or 
portion thereof OVER 
$500,000 

$1,000,000.01 to $5,000,000 $7,750.00 plus $4.00/each $1,000 or 
portion thereof OVER 
$1,000,000 

$5,000,000.01 to $10,000,000 $23,750.00 plus $2.00/each $1,000 or 
portion thereof OVER 
$5,000,000 

OVER $10,000,000.00 $33,750.00 plus $1.00/each $1,000 or portion thereof OVER 
$10,000,000 

Form‐Based Code Review $648 

PAYMENT OF FEES IS REQUIRED FOR A PLANNING APPLICATION TO BE COMPLETE. NO APPLICATION SHALL BE 
PROCESSED WITHOUT PAYMENT OF APPLICABLE FEE UNLESS A FEE WAIVER OR DEFERRAL HAS BEEN APPROVED. 

Note: The above fees include plumbing, mechanical, electrical and all other work included in the valuation of construction. Refer 
to the Mesa City Code Section 4‐1‐8 (J). These fees do not include applicable Use Fees, Miscellaneous Fees, Impact Fees or other 
applicable Building Safety/ Engineering Fees. Building areas shall be calculated in accordance with the Mesa City Code Section 4‐1‐ 
8(I). 
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CIVIL ENGINEERING FEES 
When submittal documents are required by Mesa City Code for the public works improvements and landscaping 
associated with the proposed development project, an application deposit shall be collected with the initial submittal 
of documents for plan review. Civil Engineering Fees include permit issuance, plan review and field inspection 
services. Civil Engineering Fees shall be based on the number of sheets, the type of work depicted on each sheet and 
the size of the drawing submitted for such work, and shall be charged in addition to applicable Building Permit Fees. 
Refer to the Schedule of Fees and Charges of the Engineering Division for Traffic and Barricading Fees, and other 

miscellaneous fees. 

Plans and Details; Street 
Improvement Plan/Profiles and 
Details 

1101‐4202 
Combination Street Improvement and 
Utility Plan/Profiles and Details $1,840.00 Sheet 

For civil engineering work that does not require the submission of drawings, the Civil Engineering Fee shall be 
$320.00. 

PERMIT APPLICATION DEPOSITS 

COMMERCIAL PERMIT DEPOSIT TABLE 
PERMIT DEPOSIT FEE FOR VALUATIONS OF: 

Less than $25,000 $170.00 Permit 
$25,000 to $500,000 $500.00 Permit 
$500,000.01 to $1,000,000 $5,000.00 Permit 
$1,000,000.01 to $5,000,000 $7,000.00 Permit 
$5,000,000.01 to $10,000,000 $23,000.00 Permit 
Over $10,000,000 $33,000.00 Permit 

 ON-SITE LANDSCAPING PLANS AND DETAILS 
 Up to 24”x 36" sheets $390.00 Sheet 1101-4202 

 CIVIL ENGINGEERING RATE TABLE 
 Up to 24”x 36” sheets $710.00 Sheet 1101-4202 

Cover Sheets; Single Public Utility 
Plan/Profiles; Dual Public Utility Plan/Profiles; 
Grading/ Site Plans and Details; R‐O‐W 
Landscaping Plans and Details; Street 
Lighting/Traffic Signal 
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Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 

OTHER COMMERCIAL 

Change of Occupancy Permits 
A Change of Occupancy under Title 4 or a change of use under Title 11 requires a new Building Permit, regardless of 
the extent of the construction. The Building Permit Fee for a change of occupancy or change of use shall be calculated 
the same as a Renovation Permit Fee, except the minimum Building Permit Fee for a Change of Occupancy is $500.00. 
A new Certificate of Occupancy will be issued upon the successful completion of the Change of Occupancy Permit. 

Stand Alone Permits 
Stand Alone Permits are those that involve separate plumbing, mechanical, electrical, fire protection or other 
construction work not also requiring a Building Permit or that are not part of a Building Permit. Valuations 
determined by the Applicant and verified by the Plans Examiner. Stand Alone Permit Fees shall be calculated by 
applying the Valuation to the Commercial Rate Table. 

Fourth and Subsequent Re‐submittals 
Applicants submitting revisions to permit applications and drawings beyond the third submittal and prior to the 
issuance of a permit will be assessed an additional plan review fee calculated at the rate of $120.00 per staff hour, 
with a minimum of two hours. A non‐refundable deposit of $120.00 for each resubmittal shall be collected with the 
submission of each resubmittal after the third submittal. 

Addenda to Permitted Drawings 1101‐4202 
Applicants submitting changes to approved plans after a permit has been issued that do not expand the scope of the 
permit will be assessed an additional plan review fee calculated at the rate of $120.00 per staff hour, with a minimum 
of two hours. A non‐refundable deposit of $120.00 for each addendum shall be collected with the submission of each 
addendum. Changes that expand the scope of the project may be required to obtain a new permit as determined by 
the Development and Sustainability Director. 

Standard Plans 
Standard Plans are building drawings that are intended to be used on more than one site. These are plan reviewed in 
advance of the submission for permits and retained in Building Safety until needed. There is no fee for reviewing 
Standard Plans for the initial and up to two re‐submittals. The fee for additional reviews beyond the third submittal 
and for revisions to the Standard Plans is $120.00 per staff hour, with a minimum of one hour. Standard Plan fees shall 
not be credited toward the Total Permit Fee. 

Technology Improvement Fees 
Each and every permit fee and service fee of all types shall be assessed an additional technology improvement fee equal 
to four percent (4%) of the permit and/or service fee total to fund technology improvements. Such additional technology 
improvement fee shall be limited to a maximum of eight hundred dollars ($800.00) on each permit or service fee 
transaction. Such additional technology improvement fee shall only be used to acquire and implement improvements 
to the land development process technologies as approved by the City Manager. 
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Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 
SPECIAL SERVICES 

Expedited Projects 
Expedited service entitles the project to special handling on the initial submittal and two (2) re‐submittals. Expedited 
fees are an additional premium added to and calculated on the Total Permit Fee (Building Permit Fee and Civil 
Engineering Fee, if any). A deposit equal to 100% (1.00) of the permit application deposit shall be collected with the 
initial submittal of documents for permit. Expedited premiums shall not be credited toward the associated Building 
Permit Fee or Civil Engineering Fee. Refer to Mesa City Code Section 4‐1‐4(K)8. Services, turnaround times and 
processing for super‐expedited projects shall be as agreed between the applicant and the Development and 
Sustainability Director. 

Expedited Premium 100% (1.00) of total permit fee 
Super‐Expedited Premium 200% (2.00) of total permit fee 

Phased Projects 1101‐4202 
Phasing services and fees for the issuance of multiple permits shall comply with Section 4‐1‐4(K)5 and Section 4‐1‐8(L). 
The permit fee for additional construction work on a phased project (shell building) that does not result in a certificate 
of occupancy shall be calculated as a remodeling permit. 

Deferred Submittals 1101‐4202 
An applicant deferring the submission of the drawings for a portion of the required work shall pay a Deferred 
Submittal Fee equal to a premium of $500.00 for each deferred submittal item for staff time to process and review 
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Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 
the deferred submittal. The premium shall be collected with the permit application submission. Deferred submittal 
premiums shall not be credited toward any Building or Civil Engineering Permit Fee. 

Annual Facilities Permits 
Annual Facilities Permit ‐ Primary Site $800.00 Calendar Year 1101‐4202 
Annual Facilities Permit ‐ Remote Sites $350.00 Site 
Annual Facilities Hourly charges ‐ 

Includes plan review and inspections 
$120.00 Hour 

(minimum 1 hour) 
Note: Annual renewal fees are equal to the initial permit costs 
listed above. 

Permit‐by‐Inspection 
Projects accepted for the Permit‐by‐Inspection program shall be subject to a premium in addition to the building permit fee and 
other fees. 

Premium 20% (0.20) Of Total Permit Fee 

Foundation Permits 1101‐4202 
An applicant desiring to proceed with the foundation work, with/without underground plumbing, mechanical and electrical 
system, shall obtain one of the following permits: 
Foundation Only Permit 10% (0.10) Of the Building Permit Fee 
Foundation/Underground Systems Permit 12.5% (0.125) Of the Building Permit Fee 
Foundation Permit premiums shall not be credited toward the Building Permit or any other Fee at permit issuance. 

Temporary Certificates of Occupancy 1101‐4299 
A Temporary Certificate of Occupancy may be issued for incomplete projects provided the building, or portion 
thereof, may be safety occupied, as follows: 
Initial Issuance (Valid for not more than 30 

days) 
Subsequent Extensions: 
Next three (3) months or portion 

thereof 

Each month or portion thereof after 

No Charge 

$500.00 /Extension for up to 30 days 

Or $20.00 Per day/extension, whichever is less 
/extension for up to 30 

the fourth month $1,000.00 Days 
Or $40.00 Per day/extension, whichever is less 

Technology Improvement Fees 
Each and every permit fee and service fee of all types shall be assessed an additional technology improvement fee 
equal to four percent (4%) of the permit and/or service fee total to fund technology improvements. Such additional 
technology improvement fee shall be limited to a maximum of eight hundred dollars ($800.00) on each permit or 
service fee transaction. Such additional technology improvement fee shall only be used to acquire and implement 
improvements to the land development process technologies as approved by the City Manager. 
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Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 
NON‐CITY UTILITY PLAN REVIEW AND INSPECTION SERVICES 

Permit: 
Initial Permit includes up to four (4) $790.00 Permit 

Plan Sheets 
Each additional sheet, five (5) and 

above $200.00 Sheet 
Blanket Permit (Annual 

Maintenance/Minor Work/Emergency) $1,440.00 Each 
Blanket Call Out Fee $135.00 Call Out 

MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS, SERVICES AND FEES: 1101‐4299 

Sign Permits: 
Sign permits shall be charged in addition to applicable Building and Civil Engineering Permits. 

Base Sign Permits $102.40 
+3% (0.03) Of sign valuation 

+$0.30 /sq. ft. of sign area 
Electrical for Signs $18.25 Each 

Use Permits: 
User Permits shall be charged in addition to applicable Building and Civil Engineering Permits. 

General Use Permit (per Title 11) $120.00 Each 
Grand Opening Banners $120.00 Each 
Subdivision Sign $120.00 Each 
Subdivision Directional Sign $120.00 Each 
Mobile Home Location Outside of Park $120.00 Each 
Model Home Sales Office $120.00 Each 
Subdivision Weekend Directional Sign $550.00 Each 

Certificates of Occupancy 
Initial Certificate of Occupancy No Charge 
Initial Certification of Completion No Charge 

Duplicate Certificate of Occupancy $30.00 Each 
(New building within 12 months of original C of O issuance) 
Duplicate Certificate of Completion $30.00 Each 
Duplicate Certificate of Occupancy $120.00 Each 

(Existing building more than 12 months after original C of O issuance) 
Duplicate Certificate of Occupancy 

Inspection 
$120.00 Dwelling Unit 

(In addition to above fees, when required by the Development and Sustainability Director) 
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (see Special Services above) 
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Address Changes 
Single Family and Duplex Residences $100.00 Dwelling Unit 
Multi‐Family, Commercial and Industrial $100.00 Business/Tenant 

Expired Applications/Permits 
Time extensions for Applications that expired in accordance with Mesa City Code Section 4‐1‐4(H) and Permits that 
expired in accordance with Section 4‐1‐4(N) shall be $120.00 for each 180‐day extension, non‐prorated. 

Owner Cancelled Permits 
For the owner to cancel a permit No Fee 
To issue a new permit to complete a permit 
cancelled by the owner 

$150.00 Permit 

Records Requested for a Non‐Commercial Purpose (Fees Authorized Pursuant to 
A.R.S. 39‐121.01(D)(1): 

Copies 

1101‐4299 

Letter/Legal $1.00 Sheet 
Ledger (11x17) $5.00 Sheet 
Larger than 11x17 $10.00 Sheet 

CD‐ROM $5.00 CD 

Records Requested for a Commercial Purpose (Fees Authorized Pursuant to A.R.S. 39‐121.03(A) Records Request 
Fee (Non‐Refundable, Minimum Charge of One Hour, One Location per Request) 

$46.00 Hour 
Copies 
Letter/Legal $1.00 Sheet 
Ledger (11x17) $5.00 Sheet 
Larger than 11x17 $10.00 Sheet 

CD‐ROM $5.00 CD 
A reasonable fee for the cost of time, equipment and personnel used in producing copies of the records. A fee for the value of the 
reproduction on the commercial market as determined by the City. 

Permit/Inspection Records (computer file) 
$25.00 Each 

Duplicate Inspection Record Cards $25.00 Each 
Microfiche Records $5.00 Document 

Other Fees and Charges 
Zoning Verification Letters (One Parcel 

Request) $240.00 Letter 
Outside City Utility Service Requests 
Utility Verification Letters $100.00 Letter 
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Subcommittee appeals of required 

infrastructure improvements $1,500.00 Case 
Subcommittee appeals of required 
infrastructure improvements owner 
builder of a single residence $500.00 

Other Miscellaneous Fees 
Residential Swimming Pools and in 

1101‐4299 

(number of inspection trips determined by the Building Inspector in conjunction with the damage inspection process) 
After Hours Work Permit $120.00 Each 
Code Modification (Includes 1 hour of 

review) $250.00 Each 
Desert Uplands Temporary Residential 

Fence Permit $120.00 Inspection 
Building Board of Appeals 

Owner/Builder of a Single Residence 
only (Code Appeals) $0.00 Appeal 

Building Board of Appeals 
(Condemnation Appeals) $120.00 Appeal 

Building Board of Appeals (All Other 
Appeals) $220.00 Appeal 

Arizona Department of Health Services 
(ADHS): City Authority Clearance 
Form $120.00 Each 

Holiday Sales Lots $200.00 Each 
with Temporary Electrical Service 
(additional fee) $120.00  Each 

with Night Watchman Quarter 
(additional fee) $120.00 Each 

Model Home Complex (Building Permit‐In 
Addition to Use) $200.00 Each 

Construction Trailer $120.00 Each 
Construction Storage Unit $120.00 Each 

ground Spas (all inclusive) $330.00 Each 
Above Ground Spas (all inclusive) $300.00 Each 
House Moving $120.00 Each 
Demolition (no fee required for 

condemnation) $120.00 Each 
Temporary Electrical Service $200.00 Each 
Re‐Inspections $120.00 Inspection Trip 
After‐Hours Inspections at Night or Hour 

Weekends (2 hour minimum) $120.00 
Damage Repair Inspection Fee (in  Inspection Trip 

additional to repair permit) $120.00
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Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 
Customer Generated Refund Requests $90.00 Per Hour  
Interior Rental Inspection Repair 

Verification Permit (One Inspection) $180.00 Per Dwelling Unit 

Additional Services 
Fees for additional services as 

determined by the Development and 
Sustainability Director shall be 
calculated at the rate of $120.00 per 
staff hour, with a minimum of one 
hour. 

Fee Refunds 
Eligibility for permit fee refunds shall be 
determined in accordance with Mesa 
City Code, Section 4‐1‐8(V) and (W). 
*The Development and Sustainability Director is authorized to reduce the unauthorized construction fee to 25% (0.25) of the
Building Permit Fee in the case of a cooperative homeowner that acts to resolve the violation within 30 days after receiving the
violation.

Unauthorized Construction Fees 
Unauthorized construction fees shall be assessed in accordance 
with Mesa City Code Section 4‐1‐8(T) for work that has been 
commenced prior to obtaining the required permit, as follows: 
Non‐Residential Building Owner's, Licensed or Registered Professionals100% ( 

For non‐licensed homeowners doing 50% (0.50) Of appropriate Building or Civil Engineering Permit 
work on their own property without Fee* 
contractor 
Unauthorized work within the Right of 200% (2.0) Of appropriate Civil Engineering Permit or Non City 
Way without obtaining the required Utility Permit Fees 
permit(s) 

For Grubbing, Grading or Site Disturbance Work 
*The Planning Director is authorized to

reduce the unauthorized Grubbing,
Grading or Site Disturbance fee to 25% 
(0.25) in the case of a cooperative 
homeowner that acts to resolve the 
violation with 30 days after receiving 
notice of the violation. 
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Properties located in the Desert Uplands District 
Sites of 5 acres or less $10,000.00 
Sites of more than 5 acres $20,000.00  

Properties not located in Desert Uplands District 
Sites of 5 acres or less 
Sites of more than 5 acres 

 $5,000.00 
$10,000.00 

For demolition or site disturbance 
work in a historic preservation 
overlay district or on a site 
designated as a historic landmark: $5,000.00 

Technology Improvement Fees 

Each and every permit fee and service fee of all types shall be assessed an 
additional technology improvement fee equal to four percent (4%) of the permit and/or 
service fee total to fund technology improvements. Such additional technology 
improvement fee shall be limited to a maximum of eight hundred dollars ($800.00) on 
each permit or service fee transaction. Such additional technology improvement fee shall 
only be used to acquire and implement improvements to the land development process 
technologies as approved by the City Manager. 
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Single-Residence (attached & detached) 
Manufactured Home or Recreational 

Vehicle 
Multi‐Family Dwelling (two or more 

units per building) 
*Excluding apartments of 5 or more units

Impact Fees 
Impact fees shall be paid to the City prior 
to or in conjunction with the issuance of 
any permit, or extension thereof, or prior 
to the completion of any connection to 
the City's water or wastewater system. 
Refer to the Mesa City Code Section 5‐ 
17‐5(B). 
Note: Based on the definition of building 
area in Mesa City Code Section 5‐17 and the 
definition of roof assembly in the IBC, fabric 
shade structures do not provide weather 
protection and do not qualify as a roof 
assembly, and will not be imposed impact 
fees. 

$311.00   Dwelling Unit 
$62.00 Dwelling Unit 

$62.00 Dwelling Unit 

Solid Waste Residential Development Fee Title 
5, Chapter 13, Section 5‐13‐2 of the Mesa City 
Code requires the Development and Sustainability 
Director to levy a Solid Waste Residential 
Development Fee to defray the cost of providing 
solid waste services to new 

residential development as follows: 

3008‐4304 

Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: Description of Services: 
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OUTSIDE CITY UTILITY SERVICE REQUESTS 

City Service Application Fee $1,300.00    parcel 1101‐3126 

Utility Service Fee 
Shall equal the sum of adding all the Mesa Development Impact Fees (Parks, Library, Fire, 
Public Safety, Storm Water, Solid Waste Residential Development Fee), except Water and Waste Water, that would 
be imposed if the existing development on the property were presently occurring within the City. This sum shall be 
based on the fees in effect as of the date the service connection is requested. 
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CODE COMPLIANCE 
Re‐Inspection Fees 

Non‐Compliance Fee $200.00 1101‐3135 
Fee assessed upon the second inspection if the violation remains 

Continued Non‐Compliance Fee $100.00 1101‐3135 
Fee assessed after a citation is issued for each inspection where the violation still remains 

Compliance Agreement Fee $150.00 Per Agreement 
When complicated circumstances make coming into compliance a difficult and lengthy process, a compliance agreement 
establishes the required compliance actions and a timeline for the owner to complete those actions. 

Civil Violation Fines* 
Fine Assessed for First Civil Violation $150.00‐$1,500.00 Violation 1101‐5902 

Continued 2nd finding of a prior 
violation $250.00‐$2,500.00 Violation  

Continued 3nd finding of a prior 
violation $500.00‐$2,500.00 Violation 

1101‐5902 

1101‐5902 

Administrative Lien Fee $20.00 Lien 1101‐3136 

Updated July 2024Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. 35

Schedule of Fees and Charges 

Development Services 

Development Services: 480‐644‐4273 



Schedule of Fees and Charges 

36 
Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. Updated July 2024 

Development Services 

Planning: 480‐644‐2385 

Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 
PLANNING SERVICE FEES 

Current Planning 
Pre‐Submittal Conference $400.00 1101‐3132 

Form‐Based Code Review $648.00 

Zoning Application Fees 1101‐3137 
Preliminary Plat Approval/Subdivision Review* $2,991.00 Plus $130/acre, lot, unit or parcel 
* Preliminary plat fee is not charged when filed in conjunction with the site plan.
Preliminary Plat Extension $648.00 

Rezoning 
Downtown Districts $1,944.00 Plus $65/acre 
All Other Districts $2,400.00 plus $78/acre for first 100 acres 

$2,400.00 plus $38/acre for 101‐250 acres 
$2,400.00 plus $20/acre for 251‐500 acres 
$2,400.00 plus $13/acre for 501 plus acres 

Site Plan Review/Site Plan Modification 
All Downtown Districts $1,944.00 Plus $162/acre 
All Other Districts $2,400.00 plus $195/acre for first 100 acres 

$2,400.00 plus $95/acre for 101‐250 acres 
$2,400.00 plus $60/acre for 251‐500 acres 
$2,400.00 plus $25/acre for 501 plus acres 

Combined Rezoning & Site Plan Review/ Site Plan Modification 
All Downtown Districts $1,944.00 Plus $195/acre 
All Other Districts $2,400.00 plus $235/acre for first 100 acres 

$2,400.00 plus $115/acre for 101‐250 acres 
$2,400.00 plus $60/acre for 251‐500 acres 
$2,400.00 plus $25/acre for 501 plus acres 

Combined Development Incentive Permit & 
Site Plan Review/ Site Plan Modification 

All Downtown Districts $1,944.00 Plus $162/acre 
All Other Districts $2,400.00 plus $195/acre for first 100 acres 

$2,400.00 plus $235/acre for 101‐250 acres 
$2,400.00 plus $60/acre for 251‐500 acres 
$2,400.00 plus $25/acre for 501 plus acres 
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Development Services 

Planning: 480‐644‐2385 
 

Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 
 
Combined Substantial Conformance Improvement Permit &  
Site Plan Review/ Site Plan Modification 

All Downtown Districts $1,944.00 Plus $162/acre 
All Other Districts $2,400.00 plus $195/acre for first 100 acres 

$2,400.00 plus $235/acre for 101‐250 acres 
$2,400.00 plus $60/acre for 251‐500 acres 
$2,400.00 plus $25/acre for 501 plus acres 
 

 
Bonus Intensity Zone (BIZ) and Planned Area Development 

(PAD), and Age Specific Overlay Same as Rezoning 
Rezoning to the Infill Development District 1 Same as Rezoning 
Rezoning to the Infill Development District 2 $4,800.00 Plus $78/acre 
Rezoning to the Planned Community District $25,000.00 Plus $25/acre 
Planned Community Amendment 

Minor $2,400.00 
Major Same as initial zoning 

Development Unit Plans $2,500.00 plus $60/acre for first 100 acres 
plus $20/acre for 101‐200 acres 
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Development Services 

Planning: 480‐644‐2385 
 

Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 
plus $10/acre for 201 plus acres 

Development Unit Plans Amendment 
Minor $648.00 
Major $2,500 

 
Semi‐Public Facilities (PS), Airfield (AF), Downtown Events (DE), Historic Landmark (HL) and Historic District 

(HD) Overlay No Fee  
Council Use Permit $2,500.00 
With another application $1,000.00 

Continuance at Request of Applicant $500.00 
Shared Parking Plan $750.00 
Temporary Use Permit $110.00 
Administrative Alternative Landscape Plan $648.00 
Telecommunications Review Fee $90.00 Per hour 
Customized Review Schedule Double application fees 
Administrative Review Fee $648.00 1101‐3114 

Planning Hearing Officer Review $227.00 1101‐3114 
 

Technology Improvement Fees 
Each and every permit fee and service fee of all types shall be assessed an additional technology improvement fee 
equal to four percent (4%) of the permit and/or service fee total to fund technology improvements. Such additional 
technology improvement fee shall be limited to a maximum of eight hundred dollars ($800.00) on each permit or 
service fee transaction. Such additional technology improvement fee shall only be used to acquire and implement 
improvements to the land development process technologies as approved by the City Manager. 

 
General Plan Amendment 
Major Plan Amendment 

 
$15,000.00 

1101‐3131 

Minor Plan Amendment $3,000.00  

Historic Preservation Fees 
Section 106 Review 

 

$160.00 
1101‐4399 

Historic Landmark (HL) and Historic District (HD) Certificate of 
Appropriateness 

$50.00  

 
Design Review Board Fees 
Design Review Application 

 
 

$1,800.00 

 
 

1101‐3129 
Design Review Admin Review $648.00 1101‐3115 
Design Review Admin Review – Paint Change 
Design Review Application Submitted concurrently with a 

Rezoning or Site Plan Review Application 

$100.00 
 

$1,000.00 

 
 

1101‐3129 
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Development Services 

Planning: 480‐644‐2385 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pursuant to Maricopa County Fee Schedule 

CC & R*** 
Pursuant to Maricopa County Fee Schedule 

 
Land Split $648.00  1101‐3134 
Administrative Review $648.00  1101‐3108 
Affidavit of Change/Correction $100.00   

 
Zoning Administration Application Fees 
Board of Adjustment App Fees: 

Special Use Permits: 
Single Residence and manufactured home $310.00 1101‐3137 
Extension, Administrative $31.00  

All Others $1,250.00  
Extension, Administrative 

Variances: 
$125.00  

Single Residence and manufactured home $259.00 
Extension, Administrative $26.00 

All Others $1,037.00 
Extension, Administrative $104.00 

Interpretation 
Modification of PAD: 

Single Residence and manufactured home 

$600.00 
 

$310.00 
All Others 

Pre‐Application 
Single Residence, Duplex, RV, and Manufactured Home 

$1,250.00 
 

No Fee 
Multi‐Residence and Non‐Residential $100.00 

ZA Hearing Officer Review (Multi‐Residential and Non‐ 
Residential) 

 
$227.00 

(Single Residence, Duplex, RV, and Manufactured Home) No Fee 
 

***Check taken and forwarded directly to Maricopa County ‐ not City of Mesa revenue. 

Description of Services: 
Administrative Use Permit: 

Fee: 
$25.00 

Unit: Revenue Code: 
1101‐3114 

 
Subdivision Development Review Fees 

  
1101‐3134 

   
Final Plat $1,296.00 plus $26/lot, unit, tract or parcel 
3rd Review of Pre‐Final 
Plat Recording*** 

$75.00 hour 
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Development Services 

Planning: 480‐644‐2385 
 

Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 
Technology Improvement Fees 
Each and every permit fee and service fee of all types shall be assessed an additional technology improvement fee 
equal to four percent (4%) of the permit and/or service fee total to fund technology improvements. Such additional 
technology improvement fee shall be limited to a maximum of eight hundred dollars ($800.00) on each permit or 
service fee transaction. Such additional technology improvement fee shall only be used to acquire and implement 
improvements to the land development process technologies as approved by the City Manager. 

 
Board of Adjustment App Fees 

Continuance at Request of Applicant $150.00 
Substantial Conformance Improvement Permit (SCIP) $1,000.00 
Development Incentive Permit (DIP) $750.00 

 
Board of Adjustment Administrative Review $648.00 1101‐3109 

 
Annexation 1101‐3126 
Application Fee $1,300.00 plus $130 for each additional 

lot/parcel 
Annexation Equity Fee Shall equal the sum of adding all the Mesa 

Development Impact Fees (Parks, Library, Fire, 
Public Safety, Storm Water, Solid Waste 
Residential Development Fee), except Water and 
Waste Water, that would be imposed if the 
existing development on the annexing property 
were presently occurring within the City. This sum 
shall be based on the fees in effect as of the date 
the annexation petitions are released. 

 
Group Home 

Group Home Registration Fee $250.00 1101‐3130  
Annual Renewal $50.00   

 
Marijuana Dispensary or Cultivation Facility 

Marijuana Facility Registration $648.00 1101‐3124 
Marijuana Facility Annual Renewal $50.00 1101‐3124 
Location Fee $110.00 1101‐3124 
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Development Services 

Planning: 480‐644‐2385 
 

Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 
 

Records Requested for a Non‐Commercial Purpose (Fees Authorized Pursuant to A.R.S. 39‐ 
121.01(D)(1) 
Copies 

 

Letter/Legal $1.00 Sheet 
Ledger (11x17) $5.00 Sheet 
Larger than 11x17 $10.00 Sheet 
CD‐ROM $5.00 CD 

 
Records Requested for a Commercial Purpose (Fees Authorized Pursuant to A.R.S. 39‐121.03(A) 
Records Request Fee (Non‐Refundable, Minimum Charge of One Hour, One Location per Request) 

 

 $46.00 Hour 
Copies:   

Letter/Legal $1.00 Sheet 
Ledger (11x17) $5.00 Sheet 
Larger than 11x17 $10.00 Sheet 
CD‐ROM $5.00 Sheet 

A reasonable fee for the cost of time, equipment and personnel used in producing 
copies of the records. A fee for the value of the reproduction on the commercial 
market as determined by the City. 

 

Permit/Inspection Records (computer file) $25.00 Each 
Duplicate Inspection Record Cards $25.00 Each 
Microfiche Records $5.00 document 

 
Other Fees and Charges 

1101‐4299 

 

Zoning Verification Letters (One Parcel Request) $240.00 Letter 
Outside City Utility Service Requests   

Utility Verification Letters $100.00 Letter 
Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvement $1,500.00 Case 
Subcommittee appeals of required infrastructure improvement   

builder of a single residence $500.00  

 

Technology Improvement Fee 
Each and every fee of all types listed above shall be assessed an additional technology improvement fee equal to four 
percent (4%) of the service fee total to fund technology improvements. Such additional technology improvement fee 
shall be limited to a maximum of eight hundred dollars ($800.00) on each service fee transaction. Such additional 
technology improvement fee shall only be used to acquire and implement improvements to the land development 
process technologies approved by the City Manager. 



Schedule of Fees and Charges 

Economic Development 

480‐644‐2251 

Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 

PERMITTED PARKING RATES* 1101‐3116 
Surface Parking $35.00 
Garage (shaded) $45.00 
Garage (unshaded roof and below grade) $25.00 
Part‐Time Employees $21.00 
Daily Permit 

*All rates are monthly
$2.50 

FOREIGN TRADE ZONE FEES 1101‐4399 
Grantee Application Fees: 

General Purpose Boundary Modification $1,000.00 
Expansion Application $5,000.00 
Subzone Application $5,000.00 

Grantee Activation Fees: 
Grantee Activation Fee $1,000.00 

Grantee Annual Fees: 
Property Owners (Non‐Activated Site) $0 
General‐Purpose Zone Operators $5,000.00 
Subzone Operators $5,000.00 

Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. 42



Engineering 

480‐644‐5463 

Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 

Refer to the Mesa City Code, Chapter 4‐1‐8 for additional information. The information and fees listed in this 
Schedule shall apply to, and shall govern, permit applications received on or after January 21, 2006. 

Engineering Services 
Refer to the Development Services portion of the Schedule of Fees and Charges for Engineering Services Fees. In 
addition to the fees charged per sheet for those services the following fees shall also apply where applicable. 

Each and every fee of all types listed shall be assessed an additional technology improvement fee equal to four 
percent (4%) of the permit and/or service fee total to fund technology improvements. Such additional technology 
improvement fee shall be limited to a maximum of eight hundred dollars ($800.00) on each permit or service fee 
transaction. Such additional technology improvement fee shall only be used to acquire and implement improvements 
to the land development process technologies approved by the City Manager. 

Inspection Fee 
Inspections immediately preceding or continuing after regular 

inspection hours $130.00 Per hour 
Inspections requiring the inspector(s) to return to work after 

regular inspection hours $130.00 Per Hour with 2 hour minimum 
Inspections scheduled to begin anytime on Saturdays, Sundays 

or Holidays $130.00 per hour with 3 hour minimum 
Inspection/Re‐Inspection/Callout Fee $135.00 Per hour with 1 hour minimum 

Miscellaneous 
Developers Obligation for Street Lighting per Recorded 

Frontage of Development in Accordance with Policy 
Arterial Streets $29.00 Lf 
Collector and Residential Streets $19.00 Lf 

1101‐3110 

Fire Hydrant and Flow Testing $100.00 Hour (minimum 1 hour) 

Construction Water Use Charges Current construction water rate 
Public Right‐of‐Way Encroachment $246.00 request 1101‐3133 

Land Leases 1101‐3177 
Vacant Land Varies with market conditions 
Industrial Lease Varies with market conditions 
Residential Rentals Varies with market conditions 

Schedule of Fees and Charges
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Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 
Miscellaneous: 

Rents ‐ Chamber of Commerce Per contract 1101‐3177 
Taxable Communication Site Leasing Per contract 1101‐3120 
Non‐Taxable Communications Site Leasing Per contract 1101‐3121 
Restaurant Rental – Dobson Per contract 1101‐3735 
Citrus Sales 
Right‐Of‐Way Abandonment 

Varies with market conditions 1101‐3199 
1101‐3133 

Single Family Residential land $500.00 + value of the land 
All other land $750.00 + value of the land 
Residential Alley Roadways $0 

Easement Abandonment: 
Residential Single Lot $500.00 

1101‐3133 

Undeveloped Subdivision $750.00 
Commercial and all other land $750.00 

Agricultural Land Lease: Varies with market conditions 3004‐3702 

Document Copying 1101‐3110 
Photocopies $0.20 Copy 
Large Copies/Blueprints $1.00 Copy 

Documents, Records & Publishing Fees: 1101‐3110 
Utility Quarter Section Maps (water, gas, sewer, land, storm drain) ‐ Not for sale to general public without 
specific administrative approval 

Full Size $3.00 
Reduced $1.00 

Aerial Quarter Section Maps: 
Full Size $10.00 
Reduced $5.00 

Copies (Bond): 
30" x 42" $3.00 Sheet 
24" x 36" $2.00 Sheet 
12" x 18" $1.00 Sheet 
8.5" x 11" $0.20 Sheet 

Engineering 

480‐644‐5463 

Schedule of Fees and Charges
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Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 
Copies (Mylar): 

30" x 42" $20.00 Sheet 
24" x 36" $12.00 Sheet 

CD‐ROM:* $10.00 Per CD‐ROM 
*Engineering Drawings: TIF images ‐ quantity of images per CD by discretion of City staff. Reasonable fees for
additional images will be charged for copying, cost of time, equipment and personnel used in producing copies of
records. ARS 39‐121.01

Publications: 
Landscape and Irrigation Standards $20.00 Each 
Development Standards $20.00 Each 
Mesa Standard Details $20.00 Each 

Master Utility Plans (Water or Sewer) $20.00 Each 
Traffic Barricade Manual $20.00 Each 

Broadband 
Annual ROW Underground Conduit Fees $1.89 Linear foot, 

adjusted by CPI 
under State law 
using 12‐2000 
as the base 
year. 

Annual Pole Fees: $60.00 Pole/year 
License Application Fees $4,000.00 Per applicant 
Plus Staff Time if Greater Than 80 hours $125.00 Per hour 
License Fees 

Wireless Communication Facilities Fee (WCF) in the ROW will be negotiated on a per site license agreement basis. 

Small Wireless Facilities (SWF) Application Fees 
Collocation of a small wireless facility on an existing City‐owned $100 Per site; Sites 
pole (streetlight or traffic signal), single or batched application 1‐5 
Collocation of a small wireless facility on an existing City‐owned 
pole (streetlight or traffic signal), batched application 

$50 Per Site; Sites 
6‐25 

Collocation on a modified or replacement City‐owned pole 
(streetlight or traffic signal) 

$750 Per site 

Collocation of a small wireless facility on an existing non‐City‐ 
owned pole, single or batched application 
Collocation of a small wireless facility on an existing non‐City‐ 

$100 

$50 

Per site; Sites 
1‐5 
Per Site; Sites 

owned pole, batched application 6‐25 

Engineering 

480‐644‐5463 

Schedule of Fees and Charges
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Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 
Collocation on a modified or replacement non‐City owned pole $750 Per site 

New city‐owned pole (streetlight or traffic signal) $750 Per site 

New non‐City‐owned pole or wireless support structure; no 
monopoles 

New monopole, or new, modified or replacement City‐owned or 
non‐City‐owned pole that does not exceed 50 feet in height 

$750 Per site 

$1,000 Per site 

New monopole, or new, modified or replacement City‐owned or 
non‐city‐owned pole that exceeds 50 feet in height 

Equal to 
Development 

Services 
Department’s 

Fee(s) for new 
cell towers 

Per site 

Collocation of wireless facilities that do not fit the statutory 
definition of small wireless facilities in ARS 9‐951.19 

$1,000 Per site 

Site Assessment Assistance $135 Per hour with 2 
hour minimum 

Pole Reservation $500 Per site 
Subsurface Utility Location Permit $400 Per site 

Annual SWF Right‐of‐Way Use Fees 
Collocation and pole attachment of a small wireless facility on an 
existing, modified, replacement or new City‐owned pole 
(streetlight or traffic signal) 

Collocation and pole attachment of a small wireless facility on an 
existing, modified, replacement or new non‐city‐owned pole 

$100 Per site; Per 
year 

$50 Per site; Per 
year 

New, modified or replacement City‐owned or non‐City‐owned 
pole that exceeds 50 feet in height 

Varies per 
site: an annual 
amount equal 

to the direct 
and actual 

cost of 
managing the 

right of way 
(1) 

Per site 

New or modified monopole Varies per 
site: an annual 
amount equal 

to the direct 

Per site

Engineering 

480‐644‐5463 

Schedule of Fees and Charges
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Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 
and actual 

cost of 
managing the 

right of way 
(1) 

Collocation of wireless facilities that do not fit the statutory 
definition of small wireless facilities in ARS 9‐591.19 

Varies per 
site: an annual 
amount equal 

to the direct 
and actual 

cost of 
managing the 

right of way 
(1) 

Per site 

Late payment fee 3% of right‐of‐ 
way use 

Per site 

Blanket permit for emergency work in the right‐of‐way Per Year, 
Citywide 

Site license renewal, other than monopole Per site 

Site license, monopole Per site 

Site license, collocation of wireless facilities that do not fit 
the statutory definition of small wireless facilities in ARS 9‐ 
591.19 

Per site 

(1) The fee is that amount that is the direct and actual cost of managing the right of way on a per site, per year basis
in an amount not to exceed $2,500.

Note: Unless otherwise noted, these fees apply only to small wireless facilities as defined in ARS 9‐591 – 9‐599, and 
the City will charge users with additional generally applicable fees for work in the City’s rights‐of‐way, including, but 
not limited to fees for building traffic control permits. 

Pavement Restoration Fee 1205‐4317 
Pavement Age <12 months (0‐1 years) 

Cut Size 
<200 Square Yards $1,800.00 Per cut 

+$20.00 Square Yard 

>200 Square Yards $1,800.00 Per cut 
+$18.00 Square Yard 

Engineering 

480‐644‐5463 

Schedule of Fees and Charges
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Description of Services:  Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 

For cuts within the first year, the fee is in addition to the mill and 
overlay 
Pavement Age 12 months – 24 months (1‐2 years) 

Cut Size 
<200 Square Yards $1,600.00 Per cut 

+$20.00 Square Yard 

>200 Square Yards $1,600.00 Per Cut 
+$18.00 Square Yard 

Pavement Age 24 months – 36 months (2‐3 years) 
Cut Size 

<200 Square Yards $1,300.00 Per Cut 
+$15.00 Square Yard 

>200 Square Yards $1,300.00 Per Cut 
+$14.00 Square Yard 

Pavement Age 36 months – 60 months (3‐5 years) 
Cut Size 

<200 Square Yards $1,000.00 Per Cut 
$10.00 Square Yard 

>200 Square Yards $1,000 Per cut 
$8.00 Square Yard 

NOTE: In addition to the pavement restoration fees, pavement cuts 
within the first year will be subject to a mill and overlay requirement 
for a minimum width of all lanes impacted by the pavement cuts. The 
minimum length will be 50 feet for arterial streets and 25 feet for 
collections and residential streets. 

Schedule of Fees and Charges 

Engineering 

480‐644‐5463 
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Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 

Tie Downs 3004‐3688 
Small Single Engine Aircraft $51.00 Month 
Small Twin Engine Aircraft $68.00 Month 
Large Propeller Aircraft (>12,500 lbs. MCTW) $138.00 Month 
Jet Aircraft $138.00 Month 
Helicopter $138.00 Month 
Covered Tie Downs  $140.00 Month 

Hangers 
Regular T‐Hanger  $285.00 Month 3004‐3676 

3004‐3677 
3004‐3681 

Large T‐Hanger $430.00 Month 3004‐3676 
3004‐3677 

Small Executive Hangar $670.00 Month 3004‐3677 
Large Executive Hangar $1,355.00 Month 3004‐3677 
Hangar Transfer Fee $250.00 Per Transfer 3004‐3692 
Hangar Cleaning Deposit 
(fully refundable if clean) 

$300.00 Per Hangar  3004‐3677 

Storage Rooms 
Small  $79.00 Month 3004‐3679 

3004‐3680 
3004‐3681 

Storage Room Cleaning Deposit 
(fully refundable if clean) 

$79.00 Each 

Large  $189.00 Month 3004‐3680 
3004‐3681 

Storage Room Cleaning Deposit  $189.00  Each  3004‐3680 
(fully refundable if clean) 

Updated August 2024

Schedule of Fees and Charges 

Falcon Field 

480‐644‐2450 
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Waiting List/Security Deposit 
(equal to one month's current monthly rent) 

Open Tie Down Small Single Engine Aircraft $51.00 Tie Down  3004‐3689 
Open Tie Down Small Twin Engine Aircraft $68.00 Tie Down  3004‐3689 
Open Tie Down Large Propeller Aircraft (12,500 
LBS) 

$138.00 Tie Down  3004‐3689 

Open Tie Down Jet Aircraft $138.00 Tie Down  3004‐3689 
Open Tie Down Helicopter $138.00 Tie Down  3004‐3689 
Covered Tie‐Down  $140.00 Tie Down  3004‐3689 
Regular T‐Hangar  $285.00 T-Hangar  3004‐3689 
Large T‐Hangar $430.00 T-Hangar  3004‐3689 
Small Executive Hangar $670.00 Hangar  3004‐3689 
Large Executive Hangar $1,355.00 Hangar  3004‐3689 
Small Storage Room  $79.00 Room 3004‐3689 
Large Storage Room  $189.00 Room 3004‐3689 
Waiting List Application Fee 
(non‐refundable) 

$50.00 Each 3004‐3689 

Schedule of Fees and Charges 

Falcon Field 

480‐644‐2450 

Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 
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Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 

Late Payment Fee (Hangars, Tie‐Downs, Storage Rooms) $20% of Account 
Balance Due 

Month 3004‐9806 

Returned Payments $25.00 Each 

Fuel Flowage Fee 
100LL AVGAS & Alternative Fuels  $0.14 Per Gallon 3004‐3674 
Jet A Fuel $0.14 Per Gallon 3004‐3674 

Access Control Card 
Additional or Replacement Access Control Card  $52.00 Each 3004‐3682 

Lease Document Transaction Fee $270.00 3004‐3692 

Access Gate Violation (within 12 month period) 
1st violation $0.00 

3004‐3684 

2nd violation $100.00 
3rd and subsequent violations $200.00 

Rental Car Concessions 3004‐3697 
Rental Car Concession Fee – On Airport 10% Of Gross 

Contract* 
Rental Car Concession Fee – Off Airport 10% Of Gross 

Contract 
Rental Car Parking Space ‐ Car $30.00 
Special Events Parking (On Airport)  $250.00 Per Event 
Special Events Administration  

(Non-Aeronautical - Not for Profit is Exempt)  $250.00 Per Event 
*Excluding Customers who are renting vehicles for insurance claim purposes only.
Applies only to gross revenue that is generated at the airport.

Schedule of Fees and Charges 

Falcon Field 

480‐644‐2450 
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Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 

Reports 1101‐9214 
Fire, Medical, Inspection Investigation, CAD Histories, 
Personnel Rosters, Queries Miscellaneous 

No charge 1 to 6 pages 

$5.00 7 to 50 pages 
$0.20 (each page) 50+ pages 

Photos/CD 1101‐9214 
Fire Investigations, MVA, etc. $5.00 Per CD 

Commercial Purpose: 
Duplication of Records ARS 39-121.03 1. A portion of the cost for obtaining 

the original or copies of the
documents, printouts or
photographs.

2. A reasonable fee for the
cost of time, equipment
and personnel in producing
such reproduction.

3. The value of the
reproduction on the
commercial market.

Records 
Site Surveys: 1101-9214 
Hazardous Materials (1 hour minimum, pro-rated on 15-
minute intervals)  

$30.00 Per Hour Per 
Request 

Commercial Purpose: 
Duplication of Records ARS 39-121-.03 1. A portion of the cost for obtaining 

the original or copies of the
documents, printouts or
photographs.

2. A reasonable fee for the cost of
time, equipment and personnel in 
producing such reproduction.

3. The value of the reproduction on
the commercial market.

Updated July 2024Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. 52

Schedule of Fees and Charges 

Mesa Fire and Medical 

480-644-2400



Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 

Fire Safety Operational Permit (FSOP) 
Annual fee charged to all businesses, for each location, operating 
within the City. Excludes home‐based businesses. 

$15.00  1101‐4205 

Special Events Permit 1101-4205 
Carnivals, Tents, Temporary Structures, Trade Shows, etc. 

This fee is to be charged for any of the special events that will 
require a site inspection by the Fire Department. 

$150.00 Per Request Received 
More Than 14 Days 
Prior To Event  

$300.00 Per Request Received 
Less Than 14 Days Prior 
To Event  

$40.00 Each Additional Tent or 
Temporary Structure 

Tent with Firework Sale 
An additional fee of $250 shall be applied for temporary 
sale of legal fireworks when conducted outside of a 
structure that requires in frequency inspection under the 
Mesa Fire Code. 

$250.00 Per Tent 

Pyrotechnics & Fireworks Display $250.00 Per Request 

False Alarm Response 1101-4206 
First Occurrence $0.00 Per Occurrence 
Second Occurrence $100.00 Per Occurrence 
Third Occurrence and Beyond $200.00 Each additional 

occurrence 

Updated July 2024Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. 53
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Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 

Fire Inspections 1101‐3145 
Low Risk Occupancy  $161.00 Triennial 
Medium Risk Occupancy  $161.00 Biennial 
High Risk Occupancy <12,000 sq ft  $268.00 Annual 
High Risk Occupancy 12,000 sq ft < 100,000 sq ft  $482.00 Annual 
High Risk Occupancy 100,000 < 300,000 sq ft  $589.00 Annual 
High Risk Occupancy 300,000 < 500,000 sq ft  $696.00 Annual 
High Risk Occupancy 500,000 < 1,000,000 sq ft  $910.00 Annual 
High Risk Occupancy ≥ 1,000,000 sq ft  $1,339.00 Annual 

Re‐Inspection Fee <100,000 sq ft (to be assessed for each site 
visit starting with the third visit) 

$50.00 Each Site Visit 

High Risk Occupancy Re‐Inspection Fee ≥ 100,000 sq ft (to be 
assessed for each site visit starting with the third visit) 

$100.00 Each Site Visit 

CPR Certification 1101‐3146 
Class Fee $25.00 Per Person 

Public Safety Training Facility 
Mesa Fire & Medical Department and Mesa Police Department’s partners would be exempt from these rental fees. 
Partners are any governmental public safety entities. 

Driving Track 
 Minimum 2 Hours $100.00 Per Hour or 

   Non‐Partners Only $600.00 Per Day 
Burn Building 

 Minimum 2 Hours $100.00 Per Hour or 
 Non‐Partners Only $600.00 Per Day 

Grinder 
 Minimum 2 Hours $100.00 Per Hour or 

   Non‐Partners Only $600.00 Per Day 
Apparatus 

 Minimum 2 Hours $100.00 Per Hour or 
 Non‐Partners Only $600.00 Per Day 

Multi-Purpose Room 
 Minimum 2 Hours $100.00 Per Hour or 

   Non‐Partners Only $600.00 Per Day 
Auditorium  

 Minimum 2 Hours $100.00 Per Hour or 
 Non‐Partners Only $600.00 Per Day 

Fire Hydrant Connection 
 Non‐Partners Only $50.00 Per Connection 

Schedule of Fees and Charges 

Mesa Fire and Medical 

480‐644‐2400 

Updated July 2024Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. 54



Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 

Charge for Overdue Interlibrary Loan $1.00 Per day 

Maximum Fine $10.00 Per item 

Library Hold Not Picked Up Fee (after 7 days) $1.00 Per item 1101‐3107 
Interlibrary Loan Not Picked Up Fee $2.00 Per day 1101‐3107 

Lost Materials (all types and formats of lost library materials) Full price of 1101‐5908 
material 

Collection Agency Fee $15.00 1101‐5908 

Service Fee $5.00 1101‐3107 

Library Copy Machine $0.20 Page (self 1101‐3106 
service) 

Printing Items from Public Access Computers and 1101‐3106 
Microfilm/Microfiche machines $0.20 Page 

Color Printing $1.00 Per page 1101‐3106 

Lost Library Card Fee (replacement of card after first reported loss) $2.00 Per card in all 
cases 

1101‐5908 

Out of County Fee $40.00 1101‐3107 

Internet Guest Passes $1.00 Per hour 1101‐3107 

Obituary Search $15.00 Per search, 
regardless of 

1101‐3107 

results 

Flashdrives $10.00 Per drive 1101‐9808 

Meeting Room Rental $15.00 Per hour for 1101‐3107 
large meeting 
rooms 

Earbuds $2.00 Per set 1101‐9808 

3D Printing $0.05 Per gram 1101‐9808 

Reusable Shopping Bag $2.00 Per bag 1101-9808 

Schedule of Fees and Charges 

Library Services 

480-644-3100

Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. 55



Schedule of Fees and Charges 

Parks, Recreation, and Community Facilities 

Commercial Fees: 480-644-2030 

Description of Services Fee per unit Revenue Code 

56 Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. Updated April 2025 

FEE POLICIES 
Fee Adjustments: There will be occasions when special consideration may be needed to negotiate fees that fall 
outside of the adopted fees and charges structure. Therefore, the Director (or designee) is authorized to negotiate 
special pricing if it is in the best interest of the City of Mesa. 

Refunds and Credits: Refunds or credit may be given upon approval by the Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities 
Director or designee. 

Cancellation Policy: 50% of the total rate may be retained if the event is cancelled (dependent upon date of 
cancellation). 

Contracts/Agreements: Individual contracts or agreements are negotiated with various groups to establish specific fees
and charges as part of the approved contract or agreement. 

HOHOKAM STADIUM 
Non-Profit Organizations 15% Discount on Commercial Rates 1105-3753 

1105-3757 
Commercial/Special Event Uses/per day $1,500.00-$2,500.00 or 12% of net Ticket 

Sales plus expenses whichever is greater 

Group Rental Per Day $500.00-$2,500.00 Day 
Meeting Room/per hour  $80.00-$100.00 Day  
League/Tournament Fees $210.00-$600.00 Game 
Contract/Agreement Use Negotiated based on Agreement 

Miscellaneous Stadium/Field Fees 
Lights/per hour 

Regular lighting $55.00-$65.00 
Field preparation/per prep $95.00-$115.00 
Field supervision  $25.00-$50.00 Per Hour/Per Employee 
Scoreboard rental  $50.00-$150.00 
Scoreboard operator  $30-$500 At City Discretion, City Staff/HR or 

Pass through form outside vendor  
Clean-up and damage deposit (refundable) Negotiated based on size and scope of Event 
Paved parking lot for special events per day Negotiated based on size and scope of Event 

Labor 1105-3180 
Event Labor (general) (1-hour minimum) $30.00-$45.00 Hour 
Supervisors, Box Office, Gate, Etc. $30.00-$45.00 Hour 
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Electrician (4-hour minimum) Charges will be passed thru from the 
contractor to the client. 
Arrangements are made by the City. 

 

Miscellaneous   
Stadium Pre/Post Custodial and Cleaning Services Charges will be passed through from the 

contractor. Arrangements are made by the 
City.  

 

Traffic Control Services for Special Events Charges will be passed through from the 
City of Mesa Transportation and Police 
Departments. Arrangements are made by 
the City. 

 

Parking Fee Negotiated based on size and scope of 
Event 

 

   

Security Services  1105-3757 
City of Mesa Police Department Off-Duty, 
Contractor or Park Rangers 

Charges will be passed thru from 
contractor to the client; arrangements to 
be made by the City. 

 

CEMETERY 
Cemetery Lots  1102-3103 

Companion Grave $2,290.00-$4,300.00  
Single Grave $1,800.00-$3,000.00  

Infant Grave $515.00-$1,000.00  
Single Conversion to Companion $490.00-$1,200.00  

Cremains  1102-3103 
Scattering Garden $140.00-$500.00  
Urn Garden $720.00-$2,100.00  

Memorial Wall Plaque Space $400.00-$900.00 Space  

Niche Bank  1102-3103 
Upper 3 Levels $1,750.00-$2,100.00  
Lower 2 Levels $1,460.00-$1,900.00  

Perpetual Care  1260-3104 
Single/Companion $300.00-$500.00  
Infant/Ash Lot/Niche $150.00-$250.00  
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Opening and Closing  1102-3103 
Single Grave $790.00-$900.00  
Companion Upper $790.00-$900.00  
Companion Lower $1,050.00-$1,275.00  
Infant $315.00-$475.00  
Cremation Urn $210.00-$400.00  
Niche Inurnment $210.00-$400.00  
   

Canopy & Chair Set Up 
 

$105.00-$250.00  

Disinterment  1102-3103 
Single Grave $1,630.00-$1,800.00  
Companion Top $1,630.00-$1,800.00  
Companion Bottom (if upper is occupied) $3,260.00-$3,450.00  

Companion Bottom (if upper is unoccupied) $1,995.00-$2,150.00  
Infant $920.00-$1,100.00  
Cremation 
 

$280.00-$450.00  

Monument Installation   1102-3103 
9" x 18" (infant) $175.00-$325.00  
12" x 24" (single) $230.00-$400.00  
12" x 30" (companion) $300.00-$450.00  
12" x 36" $365.00-$475.00  
12" x 48" $460.00-$525.00  
12" x 12" (ash lot) $105.00-$200.00  
Vase installed at date later than marker $100.00-$175.00  

 
Miscellaneous Services 

  

Monument removal/single $110.00-$210.00 1102-3103 
Monument removal/double $220.00-$330.00 1102-3103 
Plaque Installation Fee $90.00-$180.00 1102-3103 
Container Setting $120.00-$250.00 1103-3103 
Vase Insert $60.00-$125.00 1102-3102 
Vase Insert Installation $100.00-$200.00 1102-3103 
Vase Replacement $25.00-$50.00 1102-3102 
December Wreath Package $40.00-$75.00 1102-3103 

Vase (optional) oxidized bronze and installed $95.00-$125.00 1102-3102 
 
Saturday Service Charge (fee is in addition to regular 
opening/closing fees): 

  

Single/companion $400.00-$700.00 1102-3103 
Infant $400.00-$700.00  

Overtime Service - Each one hour after 3 pm $125.00-$225.00 1102-3103 
Administrative Fee $100.00-$200.00 1260-3104 
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GOLF COURSE 
Dobson Ranch Golf Course  1101A-3736 

Adult Per Round  
18 Holes $17.00-$150.00  
18 Holes Twilight $11.00-$100.00  
Sunset Program $9.00-$39.00  

9 hole special (Up to 90 minutes after sunrise) $11.00-$45.00  

   

Junior Per Round  

18 holes $12.00-$30.00  

9 Twilight 
School Use/Partner Use 
Course Buyout 
The Stable Putting Course 
Inrange Course 

$8.00-$20.00 
$0.00 Day 
$0.00-$30,000.00 Day 
$0.00-$20.00 Day 
$0.00-$20.00 Hour 

 

Discount Tickets:   

Ranch Card – discounts on golf, dining, merchandise, 
etc. 
Smash Pass – Same benefits of Ranch Card but also 

includes 1-HR of daily range use 
 (Retail $15/HR; does not roll over) 

Printshop Merchandise 
Proshop Services 

$29.00-$100.00 Annually 
 
$25.00 - $250.00 Annually 
 
 
$0.00 - $2,500.00 Each 
$0.00 - $100.00 Each 

1101A-3736 

Club Rentals $20.00-$75.00 Per Set, Per Day  

Range Balls 

 
$6.00-$30.00 Per Bucket 1101A-3736 

MESA CONVENTION CENTER, AMPHITHEATRE AND THE POST 
Facility Rentals   

Overtime $100.00-$500.00 Hour (In addition to rental 
outside normal hours) 

 

Centennial Hall (Building C):   
Exhibit Hall (15,000 s.f.) $2,000.00-$4,000.00 Day 1105-3773 

Entire Centennial Hall (includes Exhibit Hall, 
Mesa Room & 
Main Lobby)(18,000 s.f.) 

$2,400.00-$4,800.00 Day  

If a ticketed event: $1,800.00-$3,600.00 or 12% of gross ticket 
sales whichever is greater 

 

Library Green $350.00-$1,000.00 Day   
Mesa Room (3,090 s.f.) $550.00-$1,500.00 Day  
Half Mesa Room (1,454 s.f.) $275.00-$600.00 Day  
Quarter Mesa Room (772 s.f.) $150.00-$450.00 Day  
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Plaza (with indoor event) $500.00-$1,000.00 Day  
Plaza only $0.00-$3,000.00 Day   

The Post 
 

1105-3773 

The Post - North and South Hall: 5,750 SQFT  $250.00-$600.00 Hour (based on the day of week 
and time of day) 1101-3773 

The Post - North Hall: 3,350 SQFT  $150.00-$400.00 Hour (based on the day of week 
and time of day)  

The Post - South Hall: 2,200 SQFT  $100.00-$350.00 Hour (based on the day of week 
and time of day)  

Kitchen  $100.00 -$250.00 Per Day    1101-3781 

The Post - Board Room $25.00-$100.00 Per Hour  

The Post - Neon Garden $0.00-$500.00 Per Hour   

The Post - Entire Facility + Neon Garden $250.00-$1200.00 Per Hour  

Conference Center (Building B):   
Entire Conference Center (includes Palo Verde, Theatre, 
Cholla I & II, Boardroom & Lobby)(9,885 s.f.) 

$1,800.00-$3,000.00 Day  

Palo Verde Ballroom (4,566 s.f.) $1,000.00-$2,000.00 Day  
Palo Verde I, II or III (1,522 s.f.) $400.00-$1,000.00 Day  
Palo Verde I and II or II and III (3,044 s.f.) $700.00-$1,500.00 Day  
Cholla Meeting Room I or II (273 s.f.) $125.00-$500.00 Day  
Cholla Meeting Room I and II (553 s.f.) $250.00-$600.00 Day  
Conference Theatre (3,016 s.f.) $750.00-$1,800.00 Day  
Executive Board Room (550 s.f.) $125.00-$250.00 Day  
Gallery $250.00-$750.00 Day  

Rendezvous Center (Building A):   

Entire Rendezvous Center (includes Superstition, Apache 
& Lobby)(7,502 s.f.) 

$1,400.00-$2,220.00 Day 1105-3773 

Superstition Ballroom (5,252 s.f.) $1,000.00-$2,000.00 Day  
Superstition North (3,672 s.f.) $700.00-$1,600.00 Day  
Superstition South (1,580 s.f.) 
Apache Room (1,620 s.f.) 
Superstition Patio 
Apache Patio 

 
Service Fee: 
 
 
 

$300.00-$800.00 Day 
$400.00-$800.00 Day 
$150.00-$850.00 Day 
$50.00-$500.00 Day 
 
Up to 20% Service Fee on Convention Center 
Charges (Rent, Utilities, Labor, Equipment,  
etc.) 
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Box Office Buy-out 
Box Office Buy-out – Second Day + 
Kitchen Rental Fee 
 

Parking Lots: 

$250.00-$1,000.00 
$125.00-$500.00 
$250.00-$1,000.00 

1105-3773 
1105-3773 
1105-3773 

Main Parking lot 
MLK Way Parking Lot 
Parking Passes 

$750.00-$1,500.00 Day 
$750.00-$1,500.00 Day 
$10.00-$25.00 Per Vehicle 

1105-3795 
1105-3795 
1105-3795 

Move-In/Discounts 
(on Facility Rent) 

1st day of move-in, up to 50% of rental rate  

Day of Event Set Changes Will be charged for any addt'l labor.  

Short Notice Bookings 
(within 30 days of event) 

Up to 50% surcharge or discount of rental 
fees may be applied at the Director's or 
Designee’s discretion. 
Event 

 

Catering   

Food and Beverage items Provided by City Approved Contractor 
Food 
Alcohol 

 
1105--3790 
1105 3788 

 
Audio Visual Equipment and Services 

  

Audio Visual Provided by AV Contractor at market rates 1105-3782 

Audio Visual Buy-out $250.00-$1,000.00 Day 1105-3782 

In-House Mic (Wired) W/House Sound $30.00-$50.00 Each Per Day  
In-House Mic (Wireless) W/House Sound $50.00-$200.00 Each Per Day  

In-House Video Screen  $30-$75 Per Event/Per  Day 1101-3781 

In- House Projector  $50-$150 Per Event/Per  Day 1101-3781 
Small Sound System $150.00-$500.00 Each Per Day 1101-3781 
House Sound System Patch Fees $25.00-$75.00 Per Patch/Per Day  
 

Miscellaneous Equipment and Services 
  

Piano Rental (Includes Tuning) $200.00-$500.00 Day 1105-3781 
Dance Floor $15.00-$100.00 Per Piece    
Risers and Staging $40.00-$75.00 Each Section  1105-3781 
Stage Barricade $500.00-$2,000.00 1105-3781 

 

Tables (all sizes) $6.00-$30.00 Each / Per Day  

Bike Barricade $12.00-$25.00 Per Section/ Per Day 1105-3781 
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Stanchions w/ rope (6 foot section) $15.00-$25.00 Per Section/ Per Day 1105-3781 

Main Hall Drapery 12' H heavy (linear ft-20 ft minimum) $5.00-$20.00 Per Linear Foot/Per Day 1105-3781 

Table Skirting and Linens $6.00-$12.00 Each/Per Day 1105-3781 
Pipe and Drape (Booth Package) $55.00-$75.00 Each 1105-3781 
Podium $15.00-$30.00 Each 1105-3781 
Chairs $1.00-$10.00 Each/ Per Day  
Pipe and Drape (For Room Dividing) $3.00-$10.00 Linear Foot/ Per 

Day 
 

Water Connection $100.00-$150.00 Each 1105-3781 
Water Fill and Water Empty $0.25-$1.00 Gallon  
5 Gallon Water Jug (Cooler Included) $25.00-$75.00 Each 1105-3781 
Drayage/Storage Provided by Convention Center $5.00-$250.00 Box/Quantity Per Day 1105-3781 
Drayage/Storage Through AV Contractor Provided by AV Contractor and billed by 

the pound at market rates 
 

Roll Off Dumpster (various sizes) $400.00-$800.00 Per Pick Up  
Event Equipment Miscellaneous $10.00-$250.00 Each/Per Day 1105-3781 

Electric Service:  1105-3781 
120 Volt, 20 Amp, electric outlet $55.00-$125.00  

208 Volt, 3-phase, 20 Amp, will be subject to a min. of 
one- hour labor, flat rate of: 

 
$200.00-$300.00 

 

400 Amp, 3-phase electrical $1,200.00-$3,600.00 Day  
200 AMP, 3-phase electrical $600.00-$1,800.00 Day  

100 AMP, 3-Phase Electrical $300.00-$900.00 Day  

Utility Fee – DJ $100.00-$400.00 Day  
Extension Cords 25' 3-Wire $25.00-$35.00  

6-Outlet Strip w/Circuit Breaker $15.00-$25.00  

Telephone and Internet/LAN Services:  1105-3780 
Telephone (per line, with set, if requested) $80.00-$150.00  

Internet/LAN Services (DSL):   
First Day $150.00-$450.00  
Additional Day $35.00-$80.00 Each  
Wireless Internet Connectivity:   

Password/Connection $50.00-$100.00 1105 3805 
Per Additional Connection $5.00-$15.00  

   
Labor   
Clean-up / Cleaning $250.00-$3,000.00 Event/ Occurrence 1105-3795 

Room Turns $75.00-$500.00 Each 1105-3795 
Banner Hanging $20.00-$100.00 Each 1105-3795 
Event Labor Miscellaneous $15.00-$100.00 Hour 1105-3795 
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AMPHITHEATRE   
Facility Rental   
Non-Ticket Events $1,200.00-$15,000.00 Day 1105-3778 
Commercial Ticketed Event (Event Day) $2,500 or 12% of gross ticket sales 

(whichever is greater, capped at $20,000) 
Day/Show 

 

Non-Commercial, Community or Fundraising Events $1,200.00-$5,000.00 Day 1105-3778 
Non-Event Day (Load-in, rehearsal, load-out) $600.00-$2,500.00 Day 1105-3778 
Decibel (dB) Limit Violation $2,500.00 Occurrence  
Sound Curfew Violation $1,000.00 Occurrence 
Concessionaire Buy-Out $500.00-$2,500.00 Day 1105-3795 

 
Box Office 

  

Ticket Buyer Fees (Service Fees, Mailing, Will Call 
Facility Fee, Promoter Bump, Ticket Printing, Charity, 
Per Order Fee, Etc.) 

$0.75-$250.00 Per Ticket/Per Order  

   
Promoter Fees:   
Ticket Printing / Consignment Fee $0.25-$1.00 Per Ticket  
VIP Lift / Package Administration Fee $500.00-$2,500.00 Per Event 1105-3799 
AudienceView Event Build $500.00-$1,500.00 Per Event  
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FEE POLICIES 

Fee Assistance: The fee assistance program provides financial assistance to participants in selected programs when 
participation would otherwise not be possible due to economic hardship. Individuals who qualify for the public school 
free or reduced lunch program and/or federal subsidy recipients may receive a discount on selected program fees. 
Eligible programs are identified with an asterisk (*). 

Scholarships: Scholarships may be offered for participation in selected programs when an outside source provides 
funding that either covers the entire program or a portion of the registration fee according to the terms of the financial 
support. Scholarships are available for Mesa residents only. 

Refunds and Credits: Refunds or credit may be given to a household account for reasons of illness, emergencies, etc. 

Fee Adjustments: It is understood that on occasion special consideration may be needed in determining fees for groups 
or individuals having circumstances uncommon to those in the fee structure criteria. In these cases, the Parks and 
Recreation Director (or designee) will review all such requests. Requests shall be submitted in writing to the Director (or 
designee) prior to the event, activity or service. The request may be taken to the Parks and Recreation Board for 
consideration, as determined by the Director. 
 
In addition, the Director is authorized to institute special discounts, promotions or other short-term fee adjustments 
that are of benefit to the City, program and/or service. 

Contracts/Agreements: Individual contracts or agreements are negotiated with various community groups that establish 
specific fees and charges as part of the approved contract or agreement. Examples include Mesa Public Schools, Gilbert 
Public Schools, Mesa Convention and Visitors Bureau, and Mesa Parent Youth Athletic Association. 

 Marketing: Printing and marketing costs associated with division brochures are included in program fees. 

 ADAPTIVE PROGRAMS*  
General Programs per person/per session-Resident $2.00-$600.00 1101-3224 
General Programs per person/per session-Non-Resident $3.00-$700.00  
Summer Camp/person-Resident $50.00-$500.00  
Summer Camp/person-Non-Resident $80.00-$600.00  
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AQUATICS* 
Competitive Programs   

Swim, Dive, Synchronized Swimming and Water Polo/Per Session  1101-3206 
Resident $25.00-$115.00  
Non-Resident $30.00-$150.00  

Public Swim   
Season pass - all pools (Household) $100.00-$300.00 Each  
Season pass - all pools (Individual) $15.00-$150.00 Each  
Off-season lap swim pass (Household) $100.00-$300.00 Each  
Off-season lap swim pass (Individual) 
Seasonal Lane Surcharge (September – April) 

$75.00-$300.00 Each 
$1.50 Per Lane/Per Hour 

 

Season is Memorial Day through Labor Day; Off-season (Fall: August 
through December; Spring: January through May) 

  

Public swim - all pools:   
Infants (6 months and younger) Free  
Youth (17 years and younger) $1.00-$10.00  
Adults (18 years and older) $3.00-$20.00  
Seniors (55 years and older) $1.00-$10.00  

Aquatic lessons/per person-Resident $10.00-$250.00 1101-3206 
Aquatic lessons/per person-Non-Resident $19.00-$300.00 1101-3206 
Flowrider lessons/per person Resident $30.00-$100.00 1101-3206 
Flowrider lessons/per person Non-Resident $35.00-$150.00 1101-3206 
Private Lessons/Per Person Resident  $60.00-$100.00 Session 1101-3206 
Private Lessons/Per Person Non-Resident  

$75.00-$115.00 Session   
 

 

Rhodes Flowrider  

Hourly Admission - 17 and younger $5.00-$25.00 Hour 
Hourly Admission - 18 and older $8.00-$40.00 Hour 
Hourly no fence - 17 and younger $5.00-$25.00 Hour 
Hourly no fence - 18 and older $8.00-$40.00 Hour 
Flowrider League $10.00-$250.00 Session 
Flowrider League Drop-in $10.00-$250.00 Each 

Flow Room Rental (2 Hour Minimum Rental) $40.00-$100.00 Hour 

Flowrider Rental $100.00-$1,000.00 Hour 
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Pool Rentals 

  

All aquatics complexes (Brimhall, Carson, Fremont, Kino, 
Rhodes, Shepherd, Skyline, Stapley, Mesa). 

  

Pool rentals and reservations are based upon group size 
and aquatic complex reserved. 

Booking Fee $10.00-$100.00 Rental  

Lifeguard fee - number of guards required is based on 
group size and aquatic complex. 

  

Per guard per hour (resident rate) $25.00-$80.00 Hour/Guard  
Per guard per hour (non-resident rate) $30.00-$90.00 Hour/Guard  

Per guard per hour (commercial rate) $35.00-$100.00 Hour/Guard  

Lifeguard for Competitive Meets $30.00-$50.00 Hour/Guard  
Event Set/Break Down Fee  1101-3180 
Resident/Non-Profit $0.00-$500.00 Hour/Guard  
Non-Resident/Commercial $0.00-$600.00 Hour/Guard  
Partnering group participant fee-non-resident $5.00-$10.00 Quarter 1101-3177 
Partnering Youth Group Practice Rental (Short Course-
25M) 

$3.00-$100.00 4, 6, or 8 Lanes/Hour 1101-3177 

Partnering Youth Group Practice Rental (Long Course-
50M) 

$4.50-$100.00 4, 6, or 8 Lanes/Hour  

Partnering Adult Group Lane Fee (Short Course-25 
Yards) 

$6.00-100.00 4, 6, or 8 Lanes/Hour  

Partnering Adult Group Lane Fee (Long Course-50M) $9.00-$100.00 4, 6, or 8 Lanes/Hour  
Commercial Group Lane Fee (Short Course-25 Yards) $10.00-$150.00 4, 6, or 8 Lanes/Hour  
Commercial Group Lane Fee (Long Course-50M) $15.00-$150.00 4, 6, or 8 Lanes/Hour  
Aquatics Facility Classroom Use Fee $25.00-$100.00 Hour  
Office/Storage Rental Fee $50.00-$200.00 Month  
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                           PARKS MISCELLANEOUS  
Bandshell and Mobile Bleachers:  1101-3206 
Labor, per hour, minimum of 4 hours, 2 staff minimum, 
holiday rates may apply 

$28.00-$60.00  

Facility Booking Fee (i.e., Aquatics, Sports Fields, Ramadas) $5.00-$100.00 Rental  
Large Events   

Event Security $60.00-$150.00 Per Hour  

Cleaning/Damage Deposit $500.00-$2,000.00 Per Event  
Equipment Rental $10.00-$1,000.00 Per Item  

Park Use Options:  1101-3199 
Ramada/per hour - Resident $10.00-$60.00  
Ramada/per hour - Non-Resident $12.00-$72.00  
Ramada Cleaning Fee $15.00  
Eastmark Amphitheater – Resident $20.00-$60.00 Hour  

Eastmark Amphitheater - Non-Resident $24.00-$72.00 Hour  

Open Space    
Resident $10.00-$500.00 Hour  

Non-Resident $12.00-$600.00 Hour  

Beer/Wine Permit-based on event and group size $25.00-$500.00 Each  
Water Hook-Up Charges will be passed through from City of 

Mesa Water Resources Metered 
 

Electrical Hook-Up $10.00-$50.00 Hour 1101-3180 
Special Event Space Rental (No license required per City 
Code) 

$0.00-$3,000 Per Day   

Equipment Fee (Inflatables, Tents, Portable Restrooms, 
Stage, Food Vendor/Truck, etc.) 

$10.00-$500.00 Item/Event 1101-3199 

 Event Vendor Fees $10.00-$1,000.00 Vendor/ Event/Day  

Event Fee $0.50-$3.00 Per Participant/Per Attendee  

Ice Rink 
Tickets 

 
$10.00-$50.00 

1101-3215 

Miscellaneous $1.00-$25.00   1101-3215 
Facility Rental $0.00-$3,000.00 Hour 1101-3215 
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SPECIAL EVENTS (CITYWIDE, ALL FACILITIES AND PROPERTIES) 

Application Fee - 30+ Days Prior to Event $100.00 Event, Day  

Application Fee - 15-29 Days Prior to Event $200.00 Event, Day  
Small Scale Event Fee $50.00 Event  
Multi-Repeating Event Fee 
 
Set up, Support, and Teardown 
City-Produced Ticketed Special Event 

Fee multiplier by number of events 
multiplied by 50%, Day (Max 6 Events)  
$20.00-$50.00 Per Hour (2 Staff Minimum)  
$0.00-$30.00 Per Person 

 

 Change/Transfer Fee $50.00  

   License Cancellation Fee $50.00-$200.00  
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 RECREATION CENTERS/GYMNASIUMS  

Jefferson Gymnasium/Rec Center 
Webster Gymnasium/Rec Center 
Eagles Community Center 
Red Mountain Center  

 1101-3224 

Daily Use / Pass  $2.00-$8.00 Visit  1101-3203 

Daily Use- includes gymnasium climbing wall open sessions, 
indoor track fitness equipment, fitness classes, based on 
availability.  

 
 

 

1101-3224 

Monthly Membership $10.00-$84.00 Each  

Special Activities/Programs-Resident $2.00-$80.00 Program  
Special Activities/Programs-Non-Resident $2.00-$96.00 Program  

Out of School Time Programs-Resident* $5.00-$120.00 Program  1101-3206 
Out of School Time Programs-Non-Resident $5.00-$150.00 Program  1101-3206 

Facility Rentals:   

Large Space (2,000 SQ FT and up) $40.00- $220.00 Hour    1101-3177 

Medium Space (1,000-1,999 SQ FT) $30.00-$120.00 Hour  1101-3177 

Small Space (up to 999 SQ FT)  $18.00-$60.00 Hour  1101-3177 

Overtime/per hour/per staff (overtime is charged for any rental 
time before and after normal hours of operation. Number of staff 
is determined by size and scope of rental) 

 

$25.00-$100.00 Hour 1101-3180 

Equipment  Use $10.00-$50.00 Hour 
$10.00-$50.00 Each 

1101-3177 

Note: Household pass includes up to 5 children 17 years old and 
younger living in the same household. 

  

Climbing Wall:   
Belay Certification - Resident $5.00-$10.00 Class    

Belay Certification - Non-Resident $6.00-$12.00 Class   
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Rental per hour-Resident $86.00-$100.00 Hour  
Rental per hour-Non-Resident $104.00-$120.00 Hour  
Rental per hour - Commercial $120.00-$160.00 Hour  

Enhanced Fitness Services: $35.00-$200.00  

Wellness Seminars: $5.00-$50.00  

Special Interest Classes/Workshops:  1101-3224 
Residents $4.00-$200.00  
Non-Resident $5.00-$240.00  
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MESA TENNIS CENTER 
(TENNIS AND PICKLEBALLCENTER, KLEINMAN SPORT COURTS, SAND VOLLEYBALL COURTS) 

Court Rental $3.00-$30.00 Per Hour/ Per Court  1101-3177 
Ball Machine Rental (Includes Court)  $12.00-$20.00 Per Hour/Each Per Court  1101-3177 
Youth Lessons (Group)*  $10.00-$20.00 Per / Per Lesson   

1001-3224 
Adult Lessons (Group) $10-$25 Per Participant 1101-3224 

  Youth Tennis Lessons (Individual/Semi-Private) $30.00-$200.00 Each Participant  
Adult Tennis Lessons (Individual/Semi-Private) $30.00-$200.00 Each Participant  
Youth Leagues* $30.00-$300.00 Each Participant  
Adult Leagues $30.00-$300.00 Each Participant/ Per Team  1101-3224 
Drop-in Play $2.00-$60.00 Per Visit or Per Package   
Adult Organized Doubles Play $5.00-$30.00 Each Participant  
Adult Tournament $16.00-$50.00 Each Participant  
Junior/Youth Tournament  $15.00-$50.00 Each Participant 1101-3224 
Outside Organization Tournament Rental $5.00-$50.00 Each Court/HR  

 $400.00-$1,000.00 Whole Facility/5 HRs  
Outside Organization League Rental $20.00-$60.00 Each Court  

Commercial Court Rental $20.00-$60.00 Each Court  
   
 Groups, Parties, and Events  $150.00-$300.00 Per Hour   

 SPORTS COMPLEX FIELD USE  
Field use - Baseball Complex-day use $30.00-$36.00 Hour  
Field use - Baseball Complex-night use $45.00-$50.00 Hour  

Field use - Softball or Soccer Complex-day use $15.00-$18.00 Hour  
   Field use - Softball or Soccer Complex-night use $27.00-$33.00 Hour  

Sports Complex & Court Prep $50.00-$100.00 Per Field  
Custom Sports Complex & Court Prep $55.00-$500.00 Per Field  

Athletics Facility Supervision $17.00-$32.00 Per Staff/Per Hour  
Security Deposit $150.00-$500.00  

Field Deposit $150.00-$180.00  
League/Tournament Fees $120.00-$500.00 Game 1101-3177 
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SPORTS LEAGUES  1101-3225 
Adult sports leagues (May include, but not limited to 
kickball, soccer, baseball, softball, flag football, basketball, 
volleyball, dodgeball, recess for adults, mesa hikes, cornhole, 
pickleball, and ultimate) 

$20.00-$2,000.00 Per Registrant  

Used softballs $1.00-$3.00 Ball  

Used softballs $10.00-$13.00 Dozen  

Softball Umpire Uniform $10.00-$45.00  

Softball Program Shirt $10.00-$30.00  

Adult Sports League Cancellation/Change Fee After Deadline 100% of Fee  

Adult Sports Tournaments $50.00-$750.00  

Youth Sports Leagues, Camps and Clinics  1101-3244 
Youth Sports Leagues (may include, but not limited to 

kickball, soccer, baseball, flag football, basketball, 
volleyball, dodgeball, etc.) 

  

Resident* $5.00-$200.00  
Non-Resident $6.00-$220.00  

Affiliate Youth Groups  Per Team  1101- 3224 

Field Use and Lights - Before 5pm $10.00-$30.00 Hour   

Field Use and Lights - After 5pm $16.00-$30.00   

Concession Stand Rental $10.00-$100.00 Per Month  
Storage Fee $20.00-$100.00 Per Month/Per 

Facility 
 

Schedule Change Fee $25.00 Per Change  

 RECREATION ACTIVITIES  
Teen Leadership Program - Resident $21.00-$130.00 Program  
Teen Leadership Program - Non-Resident $23.00-$143.00 Program  
Partial day programs/per session/per person-Resident* $10.00-$150.00 1101-3244 

Partial day programs/per session/per person-Non- 
Resident* 

$12.00-$180.00  

Full day programs/per week/per person-Resident* $21.00-$160.00  
Full day programs/per week/per person-Non-Resident* $25.00-$190.00  

Specialty Camps/Programs/Events $1.00-$200.00 Program/Event  

Fun and fitness mobile recreation unit $0.00-$500.00 Rental 
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 MISCELLANEOUS FEES  
Pro-Shop Items $0.00-$500.00 Each 
Registration/Reservation Cancellation Charge  $2.00-$500.00 Cancellation 
Late Pickup Fees $5.00-$50.00 Late Pickup 

 



Police, City Prosecutor’s Office & Animal Control Division 

480‐644‐2030 

Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 

PHOTO: 4399 
Photo CD/DVD $10.00 Each 

COPY OF POLICE REPORT: 4399 
Police Report 

Upon receipt of request, no refund 
$5.00 
$0.20 

First 50 Pages 
Each Addt’l 
Page 

Certified Copy of Police Report 
Upon receipt of request, no refund 

$10.00 Additional 

MISCELLANEOUS: 4399 
Miscellaneous paper documents other than police reports 

Upon receipt of request, no refund 
$0.20 Per Page 

Audio Medium 
Upon receipt of request, no refund 

$10.00 Each 

Video Medium (excludes Police video recordings) 
 Upon receipt of request, no refund 

$25.00 Each 

Police Video Recordings $46.00 Per Hour of 
Video 
Reviewed, 
Prorated by the 
Minute. 

SUBPOENAS: Determined by type and number of 
records released (refer to above). 

4399 

MESA ADULT ARREST RECORD SEARCH (MAARS): 
Includes certification, does not include fingerprints 

$10.00 4399 

PAWN TRANSACTIONS FEES: $3.00 4302 

SECONDHAND TRANSACTION FEES: $3.00 4302 

TOWING IMPOUND FEE: $150.00 3150 

ALARM FINES, FEES AND ASSESSMENTS: 4206 
Alarm Permit: 

Burglary Function $10.00 

Panic/Holdup Function $10.00 

Burglary Function and Panic/Holdup Function $20.00 

Revoked Permit Reinstatement Fees $25.00 

Updated January 2024Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. 74
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Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 

PHOTO: 4399 
Photo CD/DVD $10.00 Each 

COPY OF POLICE REPORT: 4399 
Police Report 

Upon receipt of request, no refund 
$5.00 
$0.20 

First 50 Pages 
Each Addt’l 
Page 

Certified Copy of Police Report 
Upon receipt of request, no refund 

$10.00 Additional 

MISCELLANEOUS: 4399 
Miscellaneous paper documents other than police reports 

Upon receipt of request, no refund 
$0.20 Per Page 

Audio Medium 
Upon receipt of request, no refund 

$10.00 Each 

Video Medium (excludes Police video recordings) 
 Upon receipt of request, no refund 

$25.00 Each 

Police Video Recordings $46.00 Per Hour of 
Video 
Reviewed, 
Prorated by the 
Minute. 

SUBPOENAS: Determined by type and number of 
records released (refer to above). 

4399 

MESA ADULT ARREST RECORD SEARCH (MAARS): 
Includes certification, does not include fingerprints 

$10.00 4399 

PAWN TRANSACTIONS FEES: $3.00 4302 

SECONDHAND TRANSACTION FEES: $3.00 4302 

TOWING IMPOUND FEE: $150.00 3150 

ALARM FINES, FEES AND ASSESSMENTS: 4206 
Alarm Permit: 

Burglary Function $10.00 

Panic/Holdup Function $10.00 

Burglary Function and Panic/Holdup Function $20.00 

Revoked Permit Reinstatement Fees $25.00 

Updated January 2024Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. 75
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Police, City Prosecutor’s Office & Animal Control Division 

480‐644‐2030 



Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 

Operating an Alarm System without a permit $100.00 
False Alarm Assessments – Burglary: 
1st False Burglary Alarm $50.00 
2nd False Burglary Alarm $100.00 
3rd False Burglary Alarm $150.00 
4th False Burglary Alarm $200.00 
5th False Burglary Alarm $250.00 
6th False Burglary Alarm $300.00 
7th False Burglary Alarm and each subsequent False Alarm $400.00 

False Alarm Assessments ‐ Panic and/or Hold‐Up: 
1st False Panic and/or Hold‐Up Alarm $0.00 
2nd False Panic and/or Hold‐Up Alarm $100.00 
3rd False Panic and/or Hold‐Up Alarm $200.00 

USE OF VEHICLE FEE 
(included with Traffic Control Services) 

$5.00 

(3 hour minimum) 

Per Hour 9811 

OFF-DUTY SERVICES Terms based on current Police 
Department Temporary Employment 
Agreement. Payment paid directly to 
off‐duty officer. 

Updated January 2024Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. 76
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Police, City Prosecutor’s Office & Animal Control Division 

480‐644‐2030 



Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 

Federal & State Environmental Compliance Fee $7.32 Per account 1207-3125

Schedule of Fees and Charges 

Solid Waste 

480‐644‐3599 

Department name updated July 2023Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. 77



Schedule of Fees and Charges 

Updated January 2024 

 
Transportation 

480‐644‐2160 

Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 

Signal & Street Light Equipment Loan Deposits 1205‐4351 
Traffic Signal Equipment Deposit See Note 1 (deposit acct) 
Street Light Equipment Deposit  See Note 1 

Note 1: Deposit equal to two times the current cost of the equipment as available through the City’s warehouse or City 
contract on the date of the loan. Deposit is refundable when the item is re‐stocked to the City. 

Signal & Street Light Equipment Loan Fee 1205‐4399 
Traffic Signal Equipment Loan Fee See Note 2 
Street Light Equipment Loan Fee  See Note 2 

Note 2: The loan fee is assessed at 10% of the current cost of the equipment as available through the City’s warehouse or 
City contract on the date of the loan and is non‐refundable. 

Speed Hump Program Fees* 
Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 

Traffic count per location $58.00 1205-4399 

Temporary Traffic Control Fee 
Traffic Permit Fee: 1205-3156 
Minimum‐No Restrictions Planned $50.00 
Roadway or Alley Restriction $75.00 Per Day and 

Direction 
24-Hour Roadway or Alley Restriction $200.00 Per Day and 

Direction 
Left Turn Prohibition ‐ Signalized Intersection $100.00 Per Day and

Direction 
24-Hour Left Turn Prohibition – Signalized Intersection $200.00 Per Day and 

Direction 
Traffic Restriction Exceeds ½ Mile in Length $100.00 Per Day and 

Direction 
Public Impact Fee for Restriction Duration $300.00 Per Week 

After 28 
Days  

Arterial Sidewalk Closure $100.00 Per Day 
Local/Collector Sidewalk Closure $20.00 Per Day
Arterial Road Closure $4,000.00 Per Day 
Collector Road Closure $1,000.00 Per Day 
Residential Road Closure $500.00 Per Day 
Bus Stop Closed or Relocated $50.00 Per Bus Stop 

Per Day 

Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. 78



Schedule of Fees and Charges  
Transportation 

480‐644‐2160 
Description of Services: Fee: Unit: Revenue Code: 

Traffic Control Inspection Fee  $90.00 Per Hour 
Traffic Control Plan Review Fee (3rd and subsequent 
reviews) 

$50.00 Per Sheet 
and Review 

Traffic Signal In Lieu Fee 
Per Quadrant at Arterial‐To‐Arterial Intersections $87,500.00 Per Quadrant 
Per "T" Intersection With No Driveway Access Planned at 
Top of "T" 

$80,000.00 Per Quadrant 

In-Lieu Payments for Pavement Surfacing Replacement  $2.75 Per Square 
Yard 

1205-4317 

Shared Active Transportation Vehicles (SATV) Fees 
License Fee $400.00 One year 1205-4399 
License Fee Renewal $400.00 One year 
SATV Impound Fee $300.00 Per SATV 

Updated January 2024 Plus Transaction Privilege (Sales) Tax, where applicable. 79
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